
University of Nebraska - Lincoln
DigitalCommons@University of Nebraska - Lincoln

Nebraska Bird Review Nebraska Ornithologists' Union

10-1958

WHOLE ISSUE Nebraska Bird Review (October
1958) 26(4)

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.unl.edu/nebbirdrev

Part of the Poultry or Avian Science Commons, and the Zoology Commons

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Nebraska Ornithologists' Union at DigitalCommons@University of Nebraska - Lincoln. It
has been accepted for inclusion in Nebraska Bird Review by an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@University of Nebraska - Lincoln.

"WHOLE ISSUE Nebraska Bird Review (October 1958) 26(4)" (1958). Nebraska Bird Review. 612.
http://digitalcommons.unl.edu/nebbirdrev/612

http://digitalcommons.unl.edu?utm_source=digitalcommons.unl.edu%2Fnebbirdrev%2F612&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://digitalcommons.unl.edu/nebbirdrev?utm_source=digitalcommons.unl.edu%2Fnebbirdrev%2F612&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://digitalcommons.unl.edu/nebornithologists?utm_source=digitalcommons.unl.edu%2Fnebbirdrev%2F612&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://digitalcommons.unl.edu/nebbirdrev?utm_source=digitalcommons.unl.edu%2Fnebbirdrev%2F612&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/80?utm_source=digitalcommons.unl.edu%2Fnebbirdrev%2F612&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/81?utm_source=digitalcommons.unl.edu%2Fnebbirdrev%2F612&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://digitalcommons.unl.edu/nebbirdrev/612?utm_source=digitalcommons.unl.edu%2Fnebbirdrev%2F612&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages


The Nebraska Bird Review 
A Magazine of Ornithology of the Nebraska Region 

VOLUME XXVI OCTOBER, 1958 NUMBER 4 

Published by the 

NEBRASKA ORNITHOLOGISTS' UNION 
Founded 1899 

DORIS B. GATES, Editor 
MRS. BERT SOMERHALDER, Assistant Editor 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Thirty-Fourth Annual Cooperative Spring 
Migration and Occurrence Report .................................................... 50 
General Notes .......................................................................................... 68 
Excerpts from Letters ............................................................................ 70 
Second Annual Fall Meeting ................................................................ 72 
George E. Condra .................................................................................... 72 
Index .......................................................................................................... 73 

Published quarterly in January, April, July, and October by the Nebraska 
Ornithologists' Union as its official journal and sent free to all members who 
are not in arrears for dues. Subscriptions at $3.50 per volume in the United 
States and $3.75 in all countries, payable in advance. Single numbers, 
$1.00 each. All dues and subscriptions should be remitted to the Treasurer, 
Mrs. O. W. Ritchey, 315 E. 7, Hastings, Nebraska. Orders for back numbers 
should be sent to the Custodian, Mrs. C. G. Pritchard, University of Nebras­
ka State Museum, Lincoln, Nebraska. All manuscripts for publication should 
be sent to the Editor, Nebraska State Teachers College, Chadron, Nebraska. 

Nebraska Bird Review (October 1958) 26(4), WHOLE ISSUE. 
Copyright 1958, Nebraska Ornithologists' Union. Used by permission.



50 Nebraska Bird Review 

Thirty-Fourth Annual Cooperative Spring 
Migration And Occurrence Report 

Twenty-one reports were used for 
the 1958 cumulative report. Changes 
in names and order follow the Re­
vised Check-list of Nebraska Birds':' 
(1958) which follows the AOD 
Check-list. Counties, number of 
species reported, cities, and names 
of those who participated with the 
first named being the "reporter" 
are: 

1. Adams (160) Hastings-Vera 
Maunder, Burton Nelson, Mrs. A. E. 
Olson, Mrs. J. M. Davis, Mrs. R. D. 
Damerell, Mrs. A. M. Jones, and 
Mrs. o. W. Ritchey. 

2. Antelope (128) Mrs. Lloyd Sea­
bury and Mrs. George Seabury. 

3. Box Butte (110) Alliance-John 
and Ann Mathisen. The Mathisens 
also spend considerable time in near­
by Sheridan County and their dates 
from that county are included. Where 
two dates were given (one for each 
county) the earlier one was used. 
The Burrowing Owl and Black­
bellied Plover were seen by Doris 
Gates and added to their list. 

4. Buffalo (143) Kearney-John 
C. W. Bliese, Mrs. John C. W. Bliese, 
Mr. and Mrs. Chris Hansen, Harvey 
Cole, and Mrs. Jack Brashear. Ad­
jacent parts of Kearney and Phelps 
Counties are also covered in this 
report. A Brown Thrasher stayed 
all winter. New ones arrived April 
11. Additional records of interest 
are: White Pelican (Apr.4) Alma; 
Osprey (Apr. 26). Central City; 
Ruddy Turnstone (May 9) Johnson 
Lake; Forster's Te-rn (Apr. 28) 
Lexington; Mockingbird (May 9) 
Johnson Lake area. 

5. Dawes (101) Chadron-Doris 
Gates, Don Wirt, Mr. and Mrs. Fred 
O'Banion, John and Ann Mathisen, 

and George Blinco. 
6. Cass (86) Plattsmouth-Mrs. 

Paul T. Heineman, Mary Keeley, 
A.lice Perry, and Emma Cappell. 

7. Douglas (179) Omaha-Mary 
L. Perkins, R. G. Cortelyou, L. O. 
Horsky, Carl H. Swanson, Duane E. 
Bright, and Mildred K. Smith. 

8. Gage (108) Beatrice-Vera And­
erson, Mrs. Marie Baier, Mrs. Mildred 
Luebben, Mrs. Roxana· Peckman, 
and Mary Sturmer. 

9. Hall (113) Grand Island-Mrs. 
George Houser, Verneil Griffin, 
Marguerite Rosswick. 

10. Hamilton (128) Aurora; Mrs. 
Kermit S. Swanson and Kermit 
Swanson. Swansons had a winter­
ing Mourning Dove (migration date 
Mar. 30), and wintering Brown 
Thrasher (migration date Apr. 27), 
and a wintering Common Grackle 
(migration date Mar. 30). 

11. Keith (112) Brule-Bill (C. 
W.) Huntley. 

12. Keya Paha (67) Springview­
Mrs. E. C. Logan. 

13. Lancaster (166) Lincoln-
Henry E. Baumgarten, Mrs. Henry 
(Dorothy) Baumgarten, Mr. and Mrs. 
Harold Whitmus, Don Williams, Mr. 
and Mrs. George Spidel. 

14. Lincoln (145) North Platte­
Mrs. Glenn Viehmeyer, Glenn Vieh­
meyer, Mr. and Mrs. Bert Somer­
halder, Mr. and Mrs. Glen Axthelm, 
Bill (C. W.) Huntley. Mrs. Morris 
A. Cox from Hershey also se'nt a 
report and these two were combined 

*The Revised Check-list of N e­
braska Birds by Rapp, Rapp, Baum­
garten and Moser is available from 
William F. Rapp, Jr., 430 Crete, 
Nebraska for $1.00. 



_______________________ N __ eb_raska Bird Rev~i~ew~ ____________________ ~51 

and the earlier date was used. 
15. Logan (133) Stapleton--Earl 

W. Glandon and Mrs. Earl (Rose) 
Glandon, Russell Abrams, Alma 
Brown, August Delphs, Clarence 
Lanka, Rodney Magnuson, and Lou 
Rae Tunne~l. 

16. Nemaha (93) Peru--Mr. and 
Mrs. L. M. Gates, Doris Gates; and 
Mrs. Ruth Wiensen reported from 
Brownville. 

17. Platte (142) Columbus--Kate 
Arm~trong. 

18. Saline (72) Crete--William F. 
Rapp, Jr., and Janet L. C. Rapp. 

19. Scotts Bluff (139) Scottsbluff 
and Gering--Mrs. Roy J. Witschy, 
Mrs. J. W. Brashear, Mr. and Mrs. 
S. R. Young, Mrs. Larry Johnson, 
Mrs. P. Cooper Ellis, Mrs. John Robh, 
Mary Ann Wake, Mrs. S. C. Mese­
raull and Roy J. Witschy. 

20. Thayer (131) Alexandria--W. 
.J. Chase, Glaude Wiegers, and 
Wallace Newell of Powell. The west 
edge of J effersQn County is included. 
This takes in Alexandria State Lakes. 

21. Webster (115) Bladen--Harold 
Turner. 

The Sheridan County Report sent 
by Mrs. Ruth M. Jackson arrived 
too late to be included. The follow­
ing birds are those which were 
either not reported under Box ButtE' 
County or the date is considerably 
earlier: Bald Eagle (Jan. 3), Barn 
Owl (Apr. 10), Say's Phoebe (Apr. 
18) Cliff Swallow (May 13), Black­
billed Magpie (Jan. 1), Crow (Jan. 
1), Winter Wren (Jan. 1), Mocking­
bird (May 18), Catbird (May 21), 
Wood Thrush (May 12), Gray­
cheeked Thrush (May 16), Nashville 
Warbler (May 19), Ovenbird (May 
15), Hooded Warbler (May 18), 
American Redstart (May 3), Eastern 
Meadowlark (Jan. 1), Baltimo-re 
Oriole (May 19), Bullock's Oriole 
(May 26), Rusty Blackbird (Apr. 
19), Brewer's Blackbird (Apr. 19), 

Brown-headed Cowbird (Apr. 16), 
Blue Grosbeak (May 15), Rufous­
sided Towhee (Mar. 3), Savannah 
(May 19) , Grasshopper Sparrow 
(May 22), Lark Sparrow C'y~ay 1), 
Slate-colored Junco (Mar. 1), Tree 
Sparrow (Jan. 1), Chipping Sparrow 
(May 10), Whit2-crowned Sparrow 
(Apr. 20), Song Sparrow (Apr. 23). 

LOONS 
COMMON LOON, Keya Paha (Apr. 
16), Platte (May 10). 

GREBES 
HORNED GREBE, Douglas (May 
3), Hall (May 1), Thayer (Apr. 25). 
EARED GREBE, Adams (Apr. 29), 
Antelope (May 3), Box Butte (Apr. 
27), Buffalo (May 9), Keith (May 
3), Lancaster (Apr. 22), Lincoln 
(Apr. 30), Scotts Bluff (May 1), 
Thayer (Apr. 25). WESTERN 
GREBE, Keith (Apr. 20), Lincoln 
(Apr. 30). PIED-BILLED GREBE, 
Adams (Apr. 26), Antelope (Apr. 
13), Buffalo (Apr. 7), Douglas 
(Mar. 30), Gage (Apr. 20), Hall 
(Apr. 13), Lancaster (Mar. 29), 
Lincoln (Apr. 12), Logan (Apr. 6), 
Platte (Apr. 27), Scotts Bluff (June 
27), Thayer (Mar. 22). 

PELICANS and CORMORANTS 

WHITE PELICAN, Dawes (May 1), 
Cass (Apr. 24), Douglas (Apr. 26), 
Keith (Apr. 13), Lancaster (Apr. 
27), Lincoln (Apr. 30), Logan (Apr. 
15), Platte (Apr. 26), Scotts 
Bluff (May 1), DOUBLE-CRESTED 
CORMORANT, Adams (Apr. 26), 
Box Butte (Apr. 13), Cass (Apr. 
17), Douglas (Apr. 25), Hamilton 
(Apr. 27), Keith (Apr. 20), Lincoln 
(Feb. 23), Logan (May 18), Platte 
(Apr. 26), Scotts Bluff (May), 
Thayer (Apr. 25). 

HERONS and BITTERNS 

GREAT BLUE HERON, Adams 
(Jan. 30), Box Butte (Apr. 7), 
Buffalo (Apr. 11), Dawes (Apr. 
13), Cass (Mar. 30), Douglas (Mar. 



52 Nebraska Bird Review 

30), HamEton (Apr. 20), Keith 
(May 3), Keya Paha (June 23), 
Lancaster (Mar. 29), Lincoln (Apr. 
6), Logan (Apr. 3), Nemaha (May 
I) , Platte (May 23), Scotts K uff 
(Apr. 17), Thayer (Mar. 22), 
Webster (May 11). COMMON 
EGRET, Douglas (July 5), Platte 
(Apr. 29). LITTLE BLUE HERON, 
Douglas (May 17), Platte (May 28). 
EASTERN GREEN HERON, Adams 
(May 17), Antelope (May 23), 
Hamilton (May 2), Lancaster (May 
12), Logan (June 6), Platte (May 
10), Thayer (May 29). BLACK­
CROWNED NIGHT HERON, Adams 
(Apr. 28), Box Butte (May 10), 
Buffalo (Apr. 11), Douglas (May 
17) , Keith (May 24) , Lancaster 
(May 4), Lincoln (Apr. 26), Platte 
(Apr. 29), Saline (May 3), Scotts 
Bluff (Apr. 12), Thayer (Apr. 29), 
Webster (May 6), AMERICAN BIT­
TERN, Adams (Apr. 15), Antelope 
(May 3), Box Butte (Apr. 27), 
Buffalo (Apr. 25), Hall (May 2), 
Hamilton (May 2), Keya Paha (Apr. 
27), Lancaster (Apr. 20), Logan 
(May 18), Platte (May 8), Scotts 
Bluff (May 24), Thayer (Apr. 23). 
LEAST BITTERN, Adams (May 
24) . 

SW ANS, GEESE, and DUCKS 

CANADA GOOSE, Adams (Mar. 
14), Antelope (Apr. 12), Box Butte 
(Apr. 3), Buffalo (Mar. 16), Dawes 
(Mar. 30), Cass (Mar. 29), Douglas 
(Mar. 29), Gage (Mar. 12), Hall 
(Mar. 27), Hamilton (Mar. 12), 
Keith (Jan. 4), Lancaster (Mar. 21), 
Lincoln (Apr. 8), Logan (Feb. 25), 
Platte (Apr. 7), Thayer (Mar. 21), 
Webster (Mar. 26). BRANT, Buffalo 
(Mar. 30). WHITE-FRONTED 
GOOSE, Antelope (Apr. 13), Buffalo 
(Feb. 23), Douglas (Mar. 29), Lan­
caster (Mar. 21), Lincoln (Apr. 11), 
Platte (Mar. 23), Thayer (Mar. 
29), Webster (Feb. 23). SNOW 
GOOSE, Adams (Apr. 14), Antelope 

(Apr. 6), Box Butte (Apr. 3), 
Buffalo (Mar. 30), Cass (Mar. 16), 
Douglas (Mar. 19), Gage (Mar. 23), 
Hamilton (Mar. 20), Keith (May 
3), Lancaster (Mar. 15), Nemaha 
(Mar. 12), Platte (Mar. 23), Scotts 
Bluff (Apr. 13), Thayer (Mar. 16). 
BLUE GOOSE, Adams (Apr. 11), 
Box Butte (Apr. 3), Buffalo (Mar. 
30), Douglas (Mar. 19), Gage (Mar. 
23), Hamilton (Mar. 20), Lancaster 
(Mar. 15), Nemaha (Mar. 12), Platte 
(Mar. 23), Thayer (Mar. 20). MAL­
LARD, Adams (Feb. 18), Antelope 
(Feb. 21), Box Butte (Jan. 1), 
Buffalo (Jan. 17), Dawes (Feb. 8), 
Douglas (Feb. 9), Gage (Apr. 15), 
Hall (Mar. 18), Hamilton (Jan. 8), 
Keith (Jan. 1), Lancaster (Mar. 
15), Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan (Jan. 
1), Nemaha (Mar. 29), Platte (Mal'. 
23), Saline (Jan. 25), Scotts Bluff 
(Jan. 1), Thayer (Mar. 19), Websti!r 
(Mar. 18). BLACK DUCK, Douglas 
(May 12). GADWALL, Adams 
(Mar. 31), Antelope (Apr. 6), Box 
Butte (Apr. 12), Buffalo (Jan. 17), 
Dawes (Mar. 30), Douglas (Mar. 
22), Keith (Apr. 20), Lancaster 
(Mar. 31), Lincoln (Apr. 17), Logan 
(Apr. 11), Platte (Apr. 7), Scotts 
Bluff (May 24), Thayer (Apr. 25). 
PINTAIL, Adams (Mar. 30), Ante­
lope (Apr. 6), Box Butte (Feb. 28), 
Buffalo (Feb. 23), Douglas (Mar. 
6), Hall (Mal'. 18), Hamilton (Feb. 
24), Keith (Apr. 20), Lancaster 
(Feb. 22), Lincoln (Feb. 22), Logan 
(Feb. 24), Platte (Mar. 23), Scotts 
-Bluff (Mar. 30), Thayer (Mar. 
18), Webster (Feb. 26). GREEN­
WINGED TEAL, Adams (May 22), 
Antelope (Apr. 6), Box Butte (Apr. 
10), Dawes (Mar. 31), Dougl,9.s 
(Mal'. 29), Hall (Mar. 27), Keith 
(Apr. 20), Lancaster (Mal'. 21), 
Lincoln (Apr. 4), Logan (Mar. 28), 
Platte (Apr. 13), Saline (Apr. 27), 
Scotts Bluff (May 3). BLUE­
WINGED TEAL, Adams (Mar. 
30), Antelope (Apr. 6), Box Butte 



Nebraska Bird Review 53 

(Apr. 10), Buffalo (Apr. 2), Dawes 
(May 1), Cass (May 11), Douglas 
(Mar. 29), Gage (Apr. 20), Hall 
(Apr. 6), Hamilton (Apr. 6), Keith 
(Apr. 20), Keya Paha (Apr. 16), 

Lancaster (Mar. 31), Lincoln (Feb. 
29), Logan (Apr. 11), Nemaha 
(May 1), Platte (Apr. 13), Saiine 
(Apr. 27), Scotts Bluff (Apr. 17), 

Thayer (Apr. 12), Webster (Apr. 
24). CINNAMON TEAL, Gage (May 
1). AMERICAN WIDGEON, Adams 
(Apr. 11), Antelope (Apr. 13), Box 
Butte (Apr. 12), Buffalo (Apr. 16), 
Douglas (Mar. 27), Hall (Apr. 20), 
Keith (Apr. 20), Lancaster (Mar. 
21), Lincoln (Apr. 17), Logan (Apr. 
20), Platte (Apr. 7), Scotts Bluff 
(May 3), Thayer (Apr. 25). 

SHOVELLER, Adams (Mar. 30), 
Antelope (Apr. 6), Box Butte (Mar. 
31), Buffalo (Apr. 2), Dawes (May 
1), Douglas (Mar. 23), Gage (Apr. 
20), Hall (Apr. 6), Hamilton (Mar. 
24), Keith (Apr. 20), Lancaster 
(Mar. 20), Lincoln (Apr. 8), Logan 
(Apr. 3), Nemaha (May 1), Platte 
(Apr. 7), Scotts Bluffs (Mar. 23), 

Thayer (Mar. 31), Webster (May 
7). WOOD DUCK, Douglas (Mar. 
29), Nemaha (Mar. 29), Platte 
(June 7). REDHEAD, Adams (Apr. 
12), Box Butte (Mar. 29), Buffalo 
(Mar. 23), Douglas (Mar. 9), Hall 
(Mar. 27), Keith (Jan. 4), Lan­

caster (Mar. 16), Lincoln (Apr .. 4), 
Logan (Apr. 20), Platte (Apr. 13), 
Scotts Bluff (May 1). RING­
NECKED DUCK, Antelope (Apr. 
6), Douglas (Mar. 23), Hall (Apr. 
20), Lancaster (Mar. 15), Logan 
(Apr. 11), Platte (Apr. 13). CAN· 
VASBACK, Antelope (Apr. 13), Box 
Butte (Apr. 13), Buffalo (Apr. 4), 
Douglas (Mar. 22), Gage (Apr. 20), 
Hall (Apr. 6), Keith (May 3), Lan­
caster (Mar. 21), Lincoln (Apr. 4). 

Logan (Apr. 20), Platte (Mar. 23), 
Scotts Bluff (Feb. 2), Thayer (May 
18). GREATER SCAUP, Adams 

(Apr. 11). LESSER SCAUP, Adams 
(Apr. 11), Antelope (Mar. 30), Box 
Butte (Mar. 29), Buffalo (Mar. 16), 
Dawes ( Mar. 30), Cass (May 1), 
Douglas (Mar. 9), Hall (Apr. 13), 
Hamilton (Mar. 24), Keith (Jan. 4), 
Lancaster (Mar. 15), Lincoln (Apr. 
6), Logan (Apr. 3). Nemaha (May 
1), Platte (Apr. 7), Scotts Bluff 
(May 3), Thayer (Mar. 14), Webste-r 
(Apr. 1). COMMON GOLDENEYE, 
Box Butte (Mar. 5), Douglas (Mar. 
16), Keith (Jan .. 4), Lancaster (Mar. 
23). BUFFLEHEAD, Adams (Mar. 
27), Buffalo (Apr. 4), Douglas (Mar. 
22), Hamilton (Mar. 24), Lancaster 
(Mar. 23), Logan (Apr. 15), Platte 
(Apr. 15), Thayer (Mar. 22). COM­
MON SCOTER, Scotts Bluff (May 
4). RUDDY DUCK, Adams (Mar. 
25), Antelope (Apr. 6), Box Butte 
(Apr. 27), Douglas (Apr. 5), Hall 
(Apr. 20), Keith (May 3), Lancaster 
(Mar. 31), Lincoln (Apr. 28), Logan 
(Apr. 6), Platte (Apr. 7), Scotts 
Bluff (May 28), Thayer (Apr. 12). 
HOODED MERGANSER, Lancaster 
(Mar. 16). COMMON MERGANSER, 
Antelope (Mar. 30), Box Butte (Mar. 
5), Buffalo (Mar. 23). Douglas 
(Mar. 6), Ke'ith (Jan. 4), Lancaster 
(Mar. 15), Lincoln (Mar. 30), Platte 
(Mar. 25), Scotts Bluff (Jan. 1), 
Thayer (Mar. 18). RED-BREASTED 
MERGANSER, Douglas (Apr. 12), 
Thayer (Mar. 14). 

VULTURES and HAWKS 

TURKEY VULTURE, Dawes (Jan. 
26), Douglas (Apr. 26). Keya Paha 
(Jan. 6), Lincoln (Apr. 11), Nemaha 
(Apr. 1), Scotts Bluff (Apr. 27), 
Thayer (Apr. 17), Webster (Apr. 
11). SHARP-SHINNED HAWK, 
Antelope (Apr. 7), Gage (Jan. 5), 
Hamilton (Apr. 7), Lancaster (Jan. 
1), Lincoln (May 14), Logan (Feb. 
5), Scotts Bluff ( Mar. 4), Webster 
(Apr. 6). COOPER'S HAWK, Adams 
(J an. 1), Buffalo (Jan. 25), Douglas 



54 Nebraska Bird Review 

(Feb. 9), Hamilton (Apr. 6), Lincoln 
(Jan. 1), Nemaha (Jan. 27), Thayer 
(Apr. 27), Webster (Mar. 9). RED­
TAILED HAWK, Adams (Jan. 1), 
Antelope (Feb. 21), Buffalo (Jan. 
1), Dawes (Jan. 12), Cass (Jan. 17), 
Douglas (Jan. 1), Gage (Mar. 20), 
Hall (Mar. 18), Hamilton (Jan. 8), 
Lancaster (Feb. 8), Lincoln (Feb. 
10), Nemaha (Jan. 3), Platte (Apr. 
27), Saline (Jan. 1), Scotts Bluff 
(Feb. 2), Thayer (Jan. 30), Web­
ster (Feb. 3). RED-SHOULDERED 
HAWK, Douglas (Jan. 1), Hamilton 
(Jan. 18). SWAINSON'S HAWK, 
Adams (May 17), Antelope (May 3), 
Box Butte (Apr. 13), Buffalo (Apr. 
14), Douglas (May 17), Hamilton 
(Apr. 6), Keith (May 3), Lancaster 
(Apr. 13), Lincoln (Apr. 17), Logan 
(Apr. 25), Thayer (Jan. 28), Web­
ster (Apr. 5). BROAD-WINGED 
HAWK, Box Butte (Apr. 27), Cass 
(May 25), Douglas (Apr. 26). 
ROUGH-LEGGED HAWK, Adams 
(Jan. 1), Antelope (Jan. 1), Box 
Butte (Jan. 1), Buffalo (Jan. 25), 
Dawes (Jan. 12), Douglas (Mar. 
16), Gage (May 2), Hamilton (Mar. 
24), Keya Paha (Mar. 10), Lan­
caster (Jan. 20), Lincoln (Jan. 17), 
Logan (Jan. 1), Scotts Bluff (Jan. 
1), Thayer (Jan. 14), Webster (Jan. 
10). FERRUGINOUS HAWK, Web­
ster (Mar. 15). GOLDEN EAGLE, 
Adams (Jan. 1), Box Butte (Mar. 
11), Buffalo (Feb. 2), Dawes (Jan. 
12), Keya Paha (Mar. 3), Lincoln 
(Jan. 1), Logan (Feb. 5), Scotts 
Bluff (Jan. 1). BALD EAGLE, 
Adams (Mar. 12), Buffalo (Jan. 25). 
Douglas (Mar. 22), Lincoln (Jan. 1), 
Webster (Feb. 5). MARSH HAWK, 
Adams (Jan. 1), Antelope (Mar. 3), 
Box Butte (Jan. 1), Buffalo (Jan. 
1), Dawes (Mar. 3), Douglas (Mar. 
29), Gage (Jan. 1), Hall (Feb. 22), 
Hamilton (Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), 
Keya P aha (J an. 27) , Lancaster 
( Mar. 20), Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan 

(Jan. 15), Nemaha (Mar. 11), Platte 
(Mar. 23), Saline (Jan. 19), Scotts 
Bluff (Jan. 8), Thayer (Jan. 1), 
Webster (Jan. 1). OSPREY, Doug­
las (Apr. 28), Hamilton (Mar. 23), 
Thayer (Apr. 25). PRAIRIE FAL­
CON, Buffalo (Apr. 14), Keya Paha 
(July 1), Webster (Jan. 6). PER­
EGRINE FALCON, Gass (Jan. 15), 
Lancaster (Apr. 27), Lincoln (Jan. 
1), Platte (Apr. 23). PIGEON 
HA WK, Gage (Mar. 29), Logan 
(Feb. 23), Scotts Bluff (Feb. 2). 
SPARROW HAWK, Adams (Jan. 1), 
Antelope (Mar. 27), Box Butte (Feb. 
11) BUffalo (Jan. 17), Dawes (Apr. 
15), Cass (Jan. 7), Douglas (Jan. 
5), Gage (Apr. 20), Hall (Feb. 23), 
Hamilton (Jan. 8), Keith (Apr. 20), 
Keya Paha (Jan. 18), Lancaster 
(Jan. 1), Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan 
(Feb. 5), Nemaha (Jan. 2), Platte 
( Feb. 23) , Saline (May 4), Scotts 
Bluff (Jan. 1), Thayer (Jan. 1), 
Webster (Feb. 17). 

GALLINACEOUS BIRDS 

GREATER PRAIRIE CHICKEN, 
Antelope (Mar. 30), Keith (Jan. 5). 
Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan (Feb. 15). 
SHARP-TAILED GROUSE, Box 
Butte (Jan. 1), Dawes (May 1), 
Keya Paha (Apr. 30), Logan (Feb. 
15). BOBWHITE, Adams (Jan. 1), 
Antelope (Mar. 28), Buffalo (Feb. 
2); Cass (Apr. 16), Douglas (Feb. 
2), Gage (Mar. 23), Hall (Feb. 23), 
Hamilton (Jan. 8), Keith (Jan. 1), 
Lancaster (Jan. 4), Lincoln (Jan. 
1), Logan (May 4), Nemaha (Jan. 
3), Platte (Jan. 15), Saline (May 
3), Scotts Bluff (J an. 1) , Thayer 
(Jan. 21), Webster (Jan. 2). RING­
NECKED PHEASANT, Adams (Jan. 
1), Antelope (Jan. 6), Box Butte 
(Jan. 1), Buffalo (Feb. 23), Dawes 
(Jan. 10), Douglas (Mar. 16), Gage 
(Mar. 15), Hall (Jan. 10), Hamilton 
(Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), Keya Paha 



Nebraska Bird Review 55 -------------------------
(Mar. 14), Lancaster (Jan. 4), Lin­
coln (Jan; 1), Logan (Jan. 1), Ne­
maha (Jan. 3), Platte (Jan. 15), 
Saline (Apr. 27), Scotts Bluff (Jan. 
1), Thayer (Jan. 1), Webster (Jan. 
1). 

CRANES and RAILS 

WHOOPING CRANE, Lincoln (Apr. 
24). SANDHILL CRANE, Adams 
(Feb. 18), Box Butte (Apr. 3), 
Buffalo (Feb. 22), Hall (Mar. 12), 
Lincoln (Feb. 20), Logan (Feb. 25), 
Scotts Bluff (Apr. 30), Webster 
(Mar. 20). SORA, Adams (May 17), 
Antelope (May 3), Buffalo (May 5), 
Douglas (May 8), Lancaster (Apr. 
26), Logan (June 6), YELLOW 
RAIL, Platte (Apr. 26). AMERICAN 
COOT, Adams (Mar. 25), Antelope 
(Apr. 6), Box Butte (Apr. 13), 
Buffalo (Apr. 17), Dawes (May 2), 
Cass (Apr. 2), Gage (Apr. 20), Hall 
(Apr. 20), Hamilton (Apr. 20), 
Keith (Jan. 4), Lancaster (Mar. 
29), Lincoln (Apr. 19), Logan (Apr. 
11), Platte (Apr. 7), Saline (May 
3), Scotts Bluff (May 1), Thayer 
(Mar. 22). 

SHORE BIRDS 

SEMIP ALMA TED PLOVER, Hall 
(May 11), Lancaster (Apr. 20), 
Platte (Apr. 29), Scotts Bluff (May 
1). PIPING PLOVER, Keith (May 
4). KILLDEER, Adams (Mar. 21), 
Antelope (Mar. 25), Box Butte (Mar. 
31), Buffalo (Mar. 23), Dawes (Mar. 
29), Gass (Mar. 30), Douglas (Mar. 
19), Gage (Mar. 18), Hall (Apr. 13), 
Hamilton (Mar. 24), Keith (May 4), 
Keya Paha (Mar. 19), Lancaster 
(Mar. 29), Lincoln (Feb. 25), Logan 
(Mar. 27), Nemaha (Apr. 30), 
Platte (Apr. 2), Scotts Bluff (Mar. 
30), Thayer (Mar. 21), Webster 
(Mar. 20). B LAC K-B ELL lED 
PLOVER, Box Butte (May 14). 

COMMON SNIPE, Adams (Apr. 
26), Antelope (Mar. 30), Box Butte 
(Apr. 12), Buffalo (Apr. 11), Gage 
(Apr. 18), Hall (Apr. 20), Hamilton 
(Apr. 23), Keith (Apr. 2D), Lan­
caster (Apr. 19), Lincoln (Apr. 25), 
Logan (Apr. 2), Scotts Bluff (Mar. 
6). LONG-BILLED CURLEW, Box 
Butte (Apr. 3), Dawes (Apr. 11), 
Lincoln (Apr. 11), Logan (May 12). 
UPLAND PLOVER, Adams (Apr. 
26), Antelope (May 3), Box Butte 
(May 11), Buffalo (Apr. 11), Daw€s 
(May 2), Hall (Apr. 17), Keith 
(May 23), Keya Paha (June 17), 
Lancaster (May 12), Lincoln (Apr. 
15), Platte (Apr. 29), Scotts Bluff 
(May 24), Thayer (May 11), Web­
ter (Apr. 21). SPOTTED SAND­
PIPER, Adams (Apr. 15), Antelope 
(May 21), Dawes (May 12), Cass 
(May 24), Douglas (May 3), Hall 
(May 19), Hamilton (May 3), Keith 
(May 4), Lancaster (Apr. 16), Lin­
coln (Apr. 28), Logan (May 18), 
Platte (May 2), Saline (May 18), 
Scotts Bluff (May 25), Thayer 
(Apr. 25). SOLITARY SAND­
PIPER, Adams (Apr. 24), Buffalo 
(Apr. 30), Douglas (May 8), Gage 
(M,ay 2), Lancaster (May 12), Lin­
coln (Apr. 29), Logan (May 25), 
Platte (May 13), Scotts Bluff (May 
3), Webster (May 3). WILLET, 
Adams (Apr. 27), Box Butte (Apr. 
27), Buffalo (Apr. 11), Hamilton 
(Apr. 30), Keith (May 3), Lan­
caster (May 12), Lincoln (Apr. 29), 
Platte (Apr. 29), Scotts Bluff (May 
1), Thayer (Apr. 23). GREATER 
YELLOWLEGS, Adams (Apr. 25), 
Antelope (Apr. 6), Box Butte (May 
11), Buffalo (Apr. 11), Dawes 
(Apr. 11), Douglas (May 3), Gage 
(May 2), Hall (Apr. 20), Hamilton 
(Apr. 27), Keith (Apr. 20), Lan­
caster (May 3), Lincoln (Apr. 12), 
Logan (Apr. 11), Platte (Apr. 26), 
Saline (Apr. 27), Thayer (Apr. 
18), Webster (Apr. 10). LESSER 
YELLOWLEGS, Adams (Apr. 15), 



56 Nebraska Bird Review 

Antelope (Apr. 30), Box Butte (May 
4), Buffalo (Apr. 12), Cass (Apr. 
17), Douglas (May 9), Gage (May 
2), Hall (May 1), Hamilton (Apr. 
27), Keith (Apr. 20), Lancaster 
(Apr. 16), Lincoln (Apr. 19), Logan 
(May 4), Nemaha (May 1), Patte 
(Apr. 29), Thayer (Apr. 18), Web­
ster (Apr. 23). PECTORAL SAND­
PIPER, Adams (Apr. 20), Buffao 
(Apr. 12), Douglas (May 4), Hall 
(May 11) , Keith (May 23), Lan­
Lincoln (Apr. 26), Platte (Apr. 13), 
Saline (Apr. 27), Thayer (Apr. 25). 
WHITE-RUMPED SANDPIPER, 
Adams (Apr. 24), Box Butte (May 
18), Hamilton (May 3), Lancaster 
(May 11). BAIRD'S SANDPIPER, 
Antelope (May 21), Box Butte (Apr. 
13), Buffalo (Apr. 20), Keith (Apr. 
20), Lancaster (Mar. 31), Lincoln 
(Apr. 12), Logan (Apr. 30), Platte 
(May 2), Scotts Bluff (May 1), 
Thayer (Apr. 2). LEAST SAND­
PIPER, Adams (Apr. 11), Buffalo 
(May 5), Douglas (May 17), Gage 
(Apr. 20), Hall (May 11), Keith 
(Apr. 20), Lancaster (May 12), 
Logan (May 18), Platte (Apr. 13), 
Thayer (Apr. 18). DUNLIN, Lan­
caster (May 21). DOWITCHER, 
Adams (Apr. 26), Buffalo (Apr. 
25), Keith (May 3), Lancaster (May 
12), Lincoln (Mar. 29), Logan (May 
25), Platte (Apr. 30), Scotts Bluff 
(May 1). STILT SANDPIPER, 
Box Butte (May 17), Buffalo (May 
19), Lancaster (May 13). SEMI­
PALMATED SANDPIPER, Cass 
(May 11), Douglas (May 17), Hall 
(May 11),· Keith (May 23), Lan­
caster (Apr. 20), Lincoln (Apr. 12}, 
Platte (May 2). WESTERN SAND­
PIPER, Gage (May 5). MARBLED 
GODWIT, Adams (May 17), Buffa:o 
(Apr. 24), Lancaster (May 13), 
Lincoln (Mar. 29), Platte (May 4). 
HUDSONIAN GODWIT, Lancaster 
(May 19). SANDERLING, Scotts 
Bluff (May 24). AVOCET, Adams 
(Apr. 26), Box Butte (Apr. 13), 

Hall (May 11), Hamilton (Apr. 29), 
Keith (May 22), Lancaster (Apr. 
13), Lincoln (Apr. 17), Logan (May 
1), Platte (Apr. 29), Scotts Bluff 
(May 8). WILSON'S PHALAROPE, 
Adams (May 4), Antelope (May 3), 
Box Butte (Apr. 27), Buffalo (Apr. 
20), Douglas (May 3), Gage (May 
2), Hall (Apr. 20), Keith (Apr. 20), 
Lancaster (May 3), Lincoln (Apr. 
24), Logan (Apr. 30), Platte (Apr. 
30), Scotts Bluff (May 1). 

GULLS and TERNS 

HERRING GULL, Douglas (Mar. 
6), Hamilton (Apr. 27), Keith (May 
23). RING-BILLED GULL, Adams 
(Apr. 29), Box Butte (Apr. 13), 
Buffalo (Mar. 23), Dawes (May 1), 
Douglas (Mar. 16), Keith (Jan. 4), 
Lancaster (Mar. 20), Lincoln (Jan. 
1), Platte (Apr. 26), Saline (May 
3), Scotts Bluff (Mar. 23). FRANK­
LIN'S GULL, Adams (Mar. 30), 
Antelope (Apr. 27), Box Butte (May 
11), Buffalo (Apr. 13), Douglas 
(Apr. 26), Gage (Apr. 20), Hal! 
(May 2), Hamilton (Apr. 22), Keith 
(Apr. 20), Keya Paha (May 7), 
Lancaster (Apr. 19), Lincoln (Apr. 
15), Logan (Apr. 30), Platte (Apr. 
13), Saline (Apr. 29), Scotts Bluff 
(Apr. 27), Thayer (Mar. 22), Web­
ster (Apr. 14). FORSTER'S TERN, 
Douglas (Apr. 27), Keith (May 23), 
Lancaster (May 19). COMMOt~ 

TERN, Adams (May 17), Lincoln 
(Apr. 24), Platte (May 7), Thayer 
(May 11). LEAST TERN, Antelope 
(May 21), Cass (June 9), Doug~as 
(June 14), Hamilton (May 25), 
Platte (May 23). BLACK TERN, 
Adams (May 10), Antelope (May 
21), Box Butte (May 17), Buffalo 
(May 14), Douglas (May 3), Hall 
(May 11), Hamilton (May 25), 
Lancaster (May 10), Lincoln (May 
4), Logan (May 24), Platte (May 
11), Saline (May 18), Scotts Bluff 
(May 24), Thayer (May 6), Web-



Nebraska Bird Review 57 

ster (May 24). 

DOVES 

MOURNING DOVE, Adams (Jan. 
1), Antelope (May 21), Box Butte 
(Apr. 2), Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes 
(Apr. 2), Cass (Mar. 12), Dougcas 
(Feb. 15), Gage (Mar. 20), Hall 
(Mar. 18), Hamilton (Jan. 8), Keit'] 
(Apr. 5), LancasteT (Jan. 1), Lin­
coln (Apr. 1), Logan (Mar. 31), 
Nemaha (Jan. 2), Platte (Mar. 
29), Saline (Mar. 30), Scotts Bluff 
(Mar. 21), Thayer (Jan. 1), Webster 
(Mar. 22). 

CUCKOOS 

YELLOW-BILLED CUCKOO, Adams 
(May 17), Antelope (May 21), 
Buffalo (May 15), Cass (May 23), 
Douglas (May 14), Gage (June 10), 
Hall (May 21), Hamilton (May 17), 
Keith (May 23), Keya Paha (June 
13) , Lancaster (May 12), Lincoln 
(May 13), Logan (May 21), Ne­
maha (May 19), Platte (May 24), 
Saline (May 18), Scotts Bluff (June 
22) , Thayer (May 13) , Webster 
(May 19). B LAC K-B ILL ED 

CUCKOO, Adams (May 17), Antelope 
(May 21), Douglas (May 17), Gage 
(June 15), Hall (May 19), Hamilton 
(May 21), Lancaster (May 16), Lin­
coln (May 22), Platte (May 30), 
Scotts Bluff (May 24), Thayer (May 
25), Webster (May 26). 

OWLS 
BARN OWL, Gage (May 14), 
Hamilton (May 27), Scotts Bluff 
(Feb. 2), Thayer (Mar. 18). 
SCREECH OWL, Adams (Jan. 25), 
Buffalo (Mar. 12), Cass (Jan. 20), 
Hamilton (May 25), Logan (Jan. 
14), Nemaha (May 7), Platte (June 
12), Scotts Bluff (May 24), Thayer 
(June 15). GREAT HORNED OWL, 
Adams (.Tan. 1), Antelope (Jan. 10), 
Box Butte (Feb. 23), Buffalo (Jan. 
1), Dawes (Jan. 15), Hall (Jan. 11), 
Hamilton (Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), 
Keya Paha (Mar. 14), Lancaster 

(J an. 1), Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan 
(Jan. 4), Nemaha (Jan. 1), Saline 
(.Tan. 4), Scotts Bluff (Apr. 18), 
Thayer (Jan. 3), Webster (Jan. 1). 
SNOWY OWL, Adams (Jan. 28), 
Logan (Feb. 13). BURROWING 
OWL, Adams (A PI'. 11), Box Butte 
(May 14), Buffalo (Apr. 16), Lin­
co:n (Apr. 28), Logan (May 15), 
Scotts Bluff (May 21) , Webster 
(Apr. 5). BARRED OWL, Douglas 
(Mar. 29). LONG-EARED OWL, 
Gage (Jan. 1), Hall (Jan. 1), Lan­
caster (Jan. 5). SHORT-EARED 
OWL, Box Butte (Apr. 3), Lancaster 
(May 11), Webster (Apr. 1). 

GOATSUCKERS 
WHIP-POOR-WILL, Nemaha (May 
2), POOR-WILL, Dawes (May 13). 
COMMON NIGHTHAWK, Adams 
(May 24), Box Butte (May 25), 
Buffalo (May 30), Dawes (May 27), 
Cass (May 27), Douglas (May 11), 
Gage (Mar. 14), Keith (May 23), 
Keya Paha (May 22), Lancaster 
(May 9), Lincoln (May 21), Logan 
(May 20), Nemaha (May 17), Platte 
(June 7), Saline (May 27), Scotts 
Bluff (May 24), Thayer (May 25), 
Webster (May 17). 

SWIFTS and HUMMINGBIRDS 
CHIMNEY SWIFT, Adams (Apr. 
29), Antelope (May 1), Buffalo 
(Apr. 17), Cass (Apr. 20), Douglas 
(Apr. 17), Gage (Apr. 30), Hall 
(May 1), Hamilton (Apr. 29), Keith 
(May 11), Lancaster (Apr. 21), Lin­
coln (May 2), Nemaha (May 5), 
Platte (May 9), Saline (May 1), 
Thayer (Apr. 20), Webster (May 
7). WHITE-THROATED SWIFT, 
Scotts Bluff (May 24). RUBY­
THROATED HUMMINGBIRDS, 
Adams (May 11), Cass (May 15), 
Douglas (May 9), Gage (May 15), 
Nemaha (May 9), Platte (June 28), 
Thayer (May 2), Webster (May 14). 

KINGFISHERS 
BELTED KINGFISHER, Adams 
(J an. 1), Antelope (Feb. 21), Buffalo 



58 Nebraska Bird Review 

(Feb. 22), Dawes (May 1), Cass 
(Jan. 13), Douglas (Mar. 16), Gage 
(Apr. 20), Hall (Apr. 26), Hamilton 
(Mar. 24), Keith (Jan. 1), Lan­
caster (Apr. 3), Lincoln (Jan. 1), 
Logan (Apr. 3), Nemaha (Mar. 29), 
Platte (Apr. 13), Saline (May 3), 
Scotts Bluff (Jan. 18), Thayer (Mar. 
31) . 

WOODPECKERS 

YELLOW-SHAFTED FLICKER, 
Adams (Jan. 1), Antelope (Jan. 2), 
Box Butte (Apr. 3), Buffalo (Jan. 
1), Cass (Jan. 2), Douglas (Jan. 1), 
Gage (Jan. 1), Hall (Jan. 11), 
Hamilton (Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), 
Keya Paha (Apr. 15), Lancaster 
(Jan. 1), Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan 
(Jan. 4), Nemaha (Jan. 2), Platte 
(Jan. 1), Saline (Feb. 3), Scotts 
Bluff (Apr. 9), Thayer (Jan. 1), 
Webster (Mar. 28). RED-SHAFTED 
FLICKER, Adams (Jan. 1), Box 
Butte (Jan. 1), Buffalo (Jan. 1), 
Dawes (Jan. 2), Douglas (Apr. 27), 
Gage (Apr. 20), Hamilton (Jan. 8), 
Keith (Jan. 1), Lincoln (Jan. 1), 
Logan (May 22), Scotts Bluff (Jan. 
2). RED-BELLIED WOODPECKER, 
Adams (Jan. 1), Antelope (Mar. 30), 
Buffalo (Apr. 13), Cass (Jan. 1), 
Douglas (Jan. 1), Hall (Jan. 11), 
Lancaster (Jan. 1), Lincoln (Jan. 
1), Nemaha (Jan. 1), Saline (Jan. 
1), Thayer (Jan. 1). RED-HEADED 
WOODPECKER, Adams (May 2), 
Antelope (May 5), Box Butte (May 
20), Buffalo (May 11), Dawes (May 
13), Cass (May 11), Douglas (May 
9), Gage (Mar. 20), Hall (May 11), 
Hamilton (May 13), Keith (May 
23), Keya Paha (May 16), Lancaster 
(May 10), Lincoln (May 12), Logan 
(May 15), Nemaha (May 1), Platte 
(May 6), Saline (May 5), Scotts 
Bluff (May 23), Thayer (Mar. 10), 
Webster (May 7). YELLOW­
BELLIED SAPSUCKER, Adams 
(Jan. 1), Box Butte (May 9), Buffalo 

(Jan. 15), Cass (Mar. 18), Douglas 
(Apr. 6), Gage (Feb. 14), Hamilton 
(Jan. 1), Lancaster (Jan. 1), Ne­
maha (Feb. 2). HAIRY WOOD­
PECKER, Adams (Jan. 1), Ante'ope 
(Jan. 21), Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes 
(J an. 12), Cass (Jan. 1), Douglas 
(Jan. 1), Gage (Jan. 15), Hall (Jan. 
1), Hamilton (Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 
1), Lancaster (Jan. 1), Lincoln (Jan. 
1), Logan (Jan. 1), Nemaha (Jan. 
1), Platte (Jan. 3), Saline (Jan. 1), 
Scotts Bluff (Jan. 1), Thayer (Jan. 
1), Webster (Jan. 5). DOWNY 
WOODPECKER, Adams (Jan. 1), 
Antelope (Jan. 9), Box Butte (Jan. 
1), Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes (Jan. 
2), Cass (Jan. 1), Douglas (Jan. 1), 
Gage (J an. 7), Hall (Jan. 1), 
Hamilton (Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), 
Lancaster (Jan. 1), Lincoln (Jan. 
1), Logan (Jan. 1), Nemaha (Jan. 
1), Platte (Jan. 5), Saline (Jan. 
19), Scotts Bluff (Jan. 1), Thayer 
(Jan. 1), Webster (Jan. 1). 

TYRANT FLYCATCHERS 

EASTERN KINGBIRD, Adams (May 
4), Antelope (May 5), Box Butte 
(May 17), Buffalo (May 8), Dawes 
(May 14), Cass (Apr. 22), Douglas 
(May 9), Gage (Apr. 20), Hall 
(May 4), Hamilton (May 1), Ke'ith 
(May 23), Keya Paha (May 22), 

Lancaster (May 3), Lincoln (May 
9), Logan (May 14), Nemaha (May 
10), Platte (May 9), Saline (May 
11), Scotts Bluff (May 11), Thayer 
(May 4), Webster (May 6). WEST­
ERN KINGBIRD, Adams (May 1), 
Antelope (May 2), Box Butte (May 
11), Buffalo (May 7), Dawes (May 
6), Cass (May 24), Douglas (May 
10), Gage (Apr. 20), Hall (May 11), 

Hamilton (May 3), Keith (May 10), 
Keya Paha (May 7), Lancaster 
(May 10), Lincoln (Apr. 26), Logan 
(May 2), Nemaha (May 16), Platte 
(May 11), Saline' (May 9), Scotts 



Nebraska Bird Review 59 

Bluff (May 6), Thayer (May 
1), Webster (Apr. 19). GREAT 
CRESTED FLYCATCHER, Adams 
(May 7), Antelope (May 19), Buffalo 
(May 19), Cass (May 14), Douglas 
(Apr. 27), Gage (May 20), Hall 
(May 14), Hamilton (Apr. 20), Lan­
caster (May 12), Lincoln (May 15), 
Logan (May 18), Nemaha (Jan. 21), 
Platte (May 13), Thayer (May 10), 
Webster (May 17). EASTERN 
PHOEBE, Adams (Mar. 25), Ante­
lope (Mar. 30), Buffalo (Apr. 11). 
Dawes (Apr. 4), Cass (Mar. 30), 
Douglas (Apr. 2), Gage (Apr. 17), 
Hall (Apr. 6), Hamilton (Apr. 12), 
Lancaster (Mar. 29), Logan (May 
4), Nemaha (Apr. 8), Platte (May 
6), Saline (Apr. 27), Thayer (Mar. 
28), Webster (Apr. 6). SA Y'S 
PHOEBE, Adams (May 13), Buffalo 
(Apr. 20), Dawes (May 1), Ham­
ilton (May 2), Keith (May 4), Lin­
coln (Apr. 13), Logan (Apr. 15), 
Platte (May 4), Scotts Bluff (Apr. 
13), Thayer (Apr. 25), Webster 
(Apr. 20). Y ELL 0 W -BELLIED 
FL YCATCHER, Hamilton (May 27). 
ACADIAN FLYCATCHER, DougIu,; 
(May 25). TRAILL'S FLYCATCH­
ER, Douglas (May 12), Logan (May 
18), Platte (May 29), Scotts Bluff 
(May 21). LEAST FLYCATCHER, 
Adams (May 7), Antelope (May 9), 
Buffalo (May 8), Douglas (May 9), 
Hamilton (May 20), Lancaster (May 
8), Platte (May 13). EASTERN 
WOOD PEWEE, Adams (May 7), 
Antelope (May 23), Buffa'o (June 
17), Cass (May 14), Douglas (May 
12), Gage (May 26), Lancaster 
(May 19), Thayer (May 25), Web­
ster (May 31). WESTERN WOOD 
PEWEE, Dawes (May 17), Scotts 
Bluff (May 8). OLIVE-SIDED 
FLYCATCHER, Douglas (May 9). 

LARKS 

HORNED LARK, Adams (Jan. 1), 
Antelope (Jan. 21), Box Butte (Jan. 
1), Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes (Jan. 

12), Douglas (Jan. 10), Gage (Jan. 
5), Hall (Jan. 10), Hamilton (Jan. 
1), Keith (Jan. 1), Keya Paha (Jan. 
27), Lancaster (Jan. 1), Lincoln 
(Jan. 1), Logan (Jan. 1), Nemaha 
(Jan. 3), Platte (Apr. 15), Saline 
(May 18), Scotts Bluff (Jan. 1), 
Thayer (Jan. 1), Webster (Jan. 1). 

SWALLOWS 
VIOLET-GREEN S W ALL 0 W, 
Dawes (May 14). TREE SWAL­
LOW, Adams (Apr. 26), Antelope 
(May 21), Douglas (Apr. 26), Gage 
(Apr. 23), Hamilton (May 3), Keya 
Paha (Apr. 20), Lancaster (Apr. 
26), Platte (May 11), Thayer (May 
6). BANK SWALLOW, Adams (May 
17), Antelope (May 5), Douglas 
(Apr. 28), Hall (May 11), Hamilton 
(May 3), Lancaster (May 12), Lin­
coln (Apr. 24), Platte (May 25), 
Saline (Apr. 27), Thayer (Apr. 25). 
ROUGH-WINGED S W ALL 0 W, 
Adams (Apr. 27), Antelope (May 
3), Box Butte (May 11), Buffalo 
(Apr. 21), Dawes (May 14), Cas!'; 
(May 11), Doug'as (Apr. 28), Hall 
(May 11), Hamilton (Apr. 20), 
Lancaster (Apr. 26), Lincoln (Apr. 
24), Logan (Apr. 30), Nemaha 
(June 25), Scotts Bluff (May 24), 
Thayer (Apr. 18), Webster (May 
10). BARN SWALLOW, Adam.~ 
(Apr. 26), Antelope (Apr. 29), Box 
Butte (May 11), Buffalo (Apr. 13), 
Dawes (May 7), Cass (May 11), 
Douglas (Apr. 25), Gage (May 4), 
Hall (May 14), Hamilton (May 3), 
Keith (May 23), .Keya Paha (May 
5), Lancaster (Apr. 20), Lincoln 
(Apr. 22), Logan (May 4), Nemaha 
(Apr. 10), Platte (May 6), Saline 
(May 4), Scotts Bluff (Apr. 30), 
Thayer (Apr. 17), Webster (Apr. 
26). CLIFF SWALLOW, Adams 
(May 18), Cass (May 18), Keith 
(May 23), Lincoln (Apr. 28), Ne­
maha (June 21), Platte (Apr. 29), 
Scotts Bluff (May 4), Thayer (May 
27) , Webster (J une 25). PURPLE 
MARTIN, Adams (Apr. 28), Ant~-



60 Nebraska Bird Review 

lope (May 14), Buffalo (Apr. 9), 
Cass (Mar. 31), Douglas (Apr. 11), 
Gage (Apr. 2), Hall (May 1), Ham­
ilton (Apr. 22), Keith (Apr. 11), 
Lancaster (Apr. 20), Lincoln (Apr. 
]5), Platte (Apr. 14), Saline (May 
3), Thayer (Mar. 31), Webster 
(June 11). 

JAYS, MAGPIES, and CROWS 

BLUE JAY, Adams (Jan. 1), Ante­
lope (Feb. 21), Box Butte (Jan. 5), 
Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes (May 7), 
Gass (Jan. 1), Douglas (Jan. 1), 
Gage (Jan. 1), Hall (May 2), Ham­
ilton (Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), Keya 
Paha (May 2), Lancaster (Jan. 1), 
Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan (Apr. 30), 
Nemaha (Jan. 2), Platte (Apr. 
29), Saline (Jan. 4), Scotts Bluff 
(Jan. 10), Thayer (Jan. 1), Webster 
(May 2). BLACK-BILLED MAG­
PIE, Adams (Jan. 1), Antelope 
(Mar. 30), Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes 
(J,an. 7), Keith (Jan. 1), Keya Paha 
(J an. 12), Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan 
(Jan. 1), Scotts Bluff (Jan. 1), 
Webster (Jan. 6). COMMON RA­
VEN, Scotts Bluff (May 26). COM­
MON CROW, Adams (Jan. 1), Ante­
lope (Jan. 1), Box Butte (Feb. 15), 
Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes (Feb. 2), 
Cass (Jan. 7), Douglas (Jan. 1), 
Gage (Jan. 1), Hall (Jan. 10), Ham­
ilton (Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), Keya 
Paha (Feb. 12), Lancaster (Jan. 1), 
Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan (Jan. 1), 
Nemaha (Jan. 2), Platte (Jan. 15), 
Saline (Jan. 1), Scotts Bluff (Jan. 
1), Thayer (Jan. 1), Webster (Jan. 
7). PINON JAY, Dawes (Feb. 15), 
Scotts Bluff (Jan. 1). 

TITMICE, CHICKADEES and 
NUTHATCHES 

BLACK-CAPPED CHICKADEE, 
Adams (Jan. 1), Antelope (Jan. 1), 
Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes (Jan. 10, 
Cass (Jan. 1), Douglas (Jan. 1), 
Gage (Jan. 1), Hall (Jan. 10), Ham­
ilton (Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), Keya 
Paha (Jan. 1), Lancaster (Jan. 1), 

Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan (Jan. 1), 
Nemaha (Jan. 1), Platte (Jan. 6), 
Saline (Jan. 1), Scotts Bluff (Jan. 
1), Thayer (Jan. 1), Webster (Jan. 
5). TUFTED TITMOUSE, Cass 
(Jan. 1), Douglas (Jan. 1), Gage 
(Jan. 1), Lancaster (Mar. 30), Ne­
maha (Jan. 1), Saline (Jan. 25), 
Thayer (Apr. 17). W HIT E­
BREASTED NUTHATCH, Adams 
(Jan. 1), Antelope (Feb. 21), 
Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes (Jan. 10), 
Cass (Jan. 1), Douglas (Jan. 1), 
Gage (Apr. 1), Hall (Mar. 1), Ham­
ilton (Jan. 1), Lancaster (Jan. 1), 
Lincoln (Jan. 1), Nemaha (Jan. 3), 
Platte (Jan. 4), Saline (Jan. 1), 
Thayer (May 11). RED-BREASTED 
NUTHATCH, Adams (Jan. 1), Ante­
lope (Jan. 30), Buffalo (Jan. 1), 
Dawes (Feb. 2), Cass (Jan. 23), 
Douglas (Jan. 1), Gage (Jan. 3), 
Hall (Jan. 1), Hamilton (Jan. 1), 
Keya Paha (Feb. 19), Lancaster 
(Jan. 1), Lincoln (Jan. 1), Platte 
(Jan. 5), Saline (Jan. 1), Scotts 
Bluff (Feb. 22), Thayer (Apr. 27). 

CREEPERS and WRENS 

BROWN CREEPER, Adams (Jan. 
1), Antelope (Jan. 30), Box Butte 
(Feb. 23), Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes 
(Feb. 2), Cass (Jan. 14), Douglas 
(Jan. 1), Gage (Feb. 14), Hall 
(Jan. 11), Hamilton (Jan. 1), Keith 
(J an. 2), Lancaster (Jan. 1), Lin­
coln (Jan. 1), Logan (Apr. 10), 
Nemaha (Jan. 3), Platte (Jan. 4), 
Saline (Jan. 19), Thayer (Feb. 28). 
HOUSE WREN, Adams (Apr. 17), 
Antelope (May 2), Box Butte (May 
8), Buffalo (May 1), Dawes (May 
1), Cass (Apr. 23), Douglas (Apr. 
24), Gage (Apr. 18), Hall (May 3), 
Hamilton (May 1), Keith (May 3), 
Keya Paha (May 15) , Lancaster 
(Apr. 24), Lincoln (May 5), Logan 
(May 2), Nemaha (Apr. 18), Platte 
(May 1), Saline (May 1) , Scotts 
Bluff (May 6), Thayer (Apr. 25), 
Webster (May 5). WINTER WREN, 



Nebraska Bird Review 61 

Adams (Jan. 1), Douglas (Jan. 10), 
Nemaha (Jan. 1). BEWICK'S 
WREN, Nemaha (Apr. 2), Thayer 
(Apr. 15), Webster (Apr. 11). CAR­
OLINA WREN, Cass (Jan. 12), 
Douglas (Jan. 1), Hamilton (Jan. 
1), Nemaha (Jan. 1), Scotts Bluf:: 
(Jan. 7). LONG-BILLED MARSH 
WREN, Keith (May 23). SHORT­
BILLED MARSH WREN, Buffalo 
(May 8). ROCK WREN, Dawes 
(May 13), Keith (Apr. 20), Logan 
(May 4), Scotts Bluff (May 18). 

MOCKINGBIRDS and THRASHERS 
MOCKINGBIRD, Adams (Apr. 18), 
Antelope (May 9), Gage (May 5), 
Hamilton (May 2), Keith (May 22), 
Lincoln (May 27), Logan (Apr. 15), 
Thayer (Jan. 1), Webster (June 9). 

CATBIRD, Adams (Apr. 20), Ante­
lope (May 13), Buffalo (May 8), 
Dawes (May 24), Cass (May 9), 
Douglas (May 9), Gage (May 15), 
Hall (May 11), Hamilton (May 16), 
Keith (May 23), Keya Paha (Ma;, 
13) , Lancaster (May 13), Lincoln 
(May 16), Logan (May 12), Ne­
maha (May 12), Platte (May 11), 
Saline (May 11), Scotts Bluff (May 
20), Thayer (May 8), Webster (May 
13). BROWN THRASHER, Adams 
(Jan. 1), Antelope (May 2), Box 
Butte (May 3), Buffalo (Jan. 1), 
Dawes (Mar. 19), Cass (Apr. 28), 
Douglas (Apr. 26), Gage (Apr. 3), 

Hall (May 2), Hamilton (Jan. 
1), Keith (May 3), Keya Paha (May 
12), Lancaster (Jan. 1.), Lincoin 
(May 2), Logan (Apr. 29). Nemaha 
(Apr. 26), Platte (May 5), Saline 
(May 4), Scotts Bluff (May 11), 
Thayer (Apr. 27), Webster (Apr. 
30) . 

THRUSHES 

ROBIN, Adams (Jan. 1), Antelope 
(Jan. 2), Box Butte (Jan. 1), Buffalo 
(Jan. 1), Dawes (Jan. 10), Cass 
(Jan. 10), Douglas (Jan. 10), Gage 

(Jan. 1), Hall (Jan. 1), Hamilton 
(Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), Keya Paha 
(Jan. 6), Lancaster (Jan. 1), Lin­
coln (Jan. 1), Logan (Feb. 19), 

Nemaha (Jan. 3), Platte (Jan. 1), 
Saline (Jan. 17), Scotts Bluff (Jan. 
1), Thayer (Jan. 1), Webster (Jan. 
10). WOOD THRUSH, Adams (May 
17), Cass (May 13), Douglas (May 
8), Gage (May 15), Lancaster (May 
12), Nemaha (May 7). HERMIT 
THRUSH, Buffalo (Apr. 4), Doug­
las (Apr. 11), Lancaster (Apr. 27), 

SW AINSON'S THRUSH, Adams 
(Apr. 24), Antelope (May 6), Box 
Butte (May 9), Buffalo (May 6), 
Dawes (lVlay 22), Cass (May 13), 
Douglas (May 7), Hall (May 8), 
Hamilton (May 6), Keith (May 10), 
Lancaster (Apr. 27), Lincoln (May 
14), Logan (May 7), Nemaha (May 
17), Platte (May 8), Saline (May 
18), Scotts Bluff (May 7), Webster 
(May 17). GRAY-CHEEKED 
THRUSH, Adams (Apr. 22), Ante­
lope (May 7), Box Butte (May 25), 
Buffalo (May 8), Douglas (May 7), 
Hall (May 14), Lancaster (May 12), 
Platte (May 8). VEERY, Keith 
(May 23), Logan (May 14). EAST­
ERN BLUEBIRD, Adams (Apr. 
20), Antelope (Mar. 30), Cass (Apr. 
27), Douglas (Jan. 10), Gage (May 
30), Hall (May 11), Hamilton (Mar. 
24), Keith (Apr. 6), Lancaster (Apr. 
4), Nemaha (Jan. 3), Platte (Apr. 
13), Saline (May 11), ThayeT (Jan. 
1), Webster (Apr. 3). MOUNTAIN 
BLUEBIRD, Dawes (Mar. 14), Keya 
Paha (Jan. 6). TOWNSEND'S 
SOLITAIRE, Adams (Jan. 1), Box 
Butte (Mar. 22), Dawes (Jan. 27), 
Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan (Apr. 6), 
Scotts Bluff (Jan. 1). 

GNATCATCHERS, KINGLETS 
and PIPITS 

B L U E-G RAY GNATCATCHER, 
Douglas (Apr. 19), Gage (May 1), 



62 Nebraska Bird Review 

Nemaha (l\lIay 14), Thayer (Apr. 
27). GOLDEN-CROWNED KING­
LET, Adams (Jan. 1), Box Butte 
(Jan. 5), Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes 
(J an. 23), Cass (Jan. 23), Douglas 
(Jan. 1), Gage (Apr. 20), Hal; 
(Apr. 13), Hamilton (Jan. 1), Keith 
(Jan. 4), Lancaster (Jan. 1), Lin­
coln (Jan. 1), Nemaha (Jan. 2), 
Platte (Jan. 3), Scotts Bluff (Apr. 
8), Webster (Apr. 3). RUBY­
CROWNED KINGLET, Douglas 
(Apr. 11), Gage (May 15), Hall 
(Apr. 26), Hamilton (May 3), Lan­
caster (Apr. 27), Lincoln (Apr. 20), 
Logan (Apr. 19), Platte (May 8), 
Scotts Bluff (Apr. 28). WATER 
PIPIT, Lincoln (Apr. 26), Thayer 
(May 1). SPRAGUE'S PIPIT, Lin­
coln (Apr. 24), Webster (Apr. 17). 

WAXWINGS and SHRIKES 
BOHEMIAN WAXWING, Dawes 
(Jan. 13), Douglas (Jan. 1), Scotts 
Bluff (May 8). CEDAR WAXWING, 
Adams (Jan. 1), Antelope (Feb. 16), 
Box Butte (Jan. 1), Buffalo (JaIl. 
2), Dawes (Jan. 2), Cass (Feb. 2), 
Douglas ( Jan. 10), Gage (Jan. 10), 
Hall (Jan. 10), Hamilton (Jan. 3), 
Keith (Apr. 20), Keya Paha (Mar. 
25) , Lancaster (J an. 1) , Lincoln 
(Mar. 28), Logan (Mar. 10), Ne­
maha (Jan. 10), Platte (Jan. 2), 
Saline (Feb. 15), Scotts Bluff (Apr. 
12), Thayer (Jan. 2). NORTHERN 
SHRIKE, Dawes (Jan. 5), Douglas 
(Apr. 26), Hamilton (Jan. 1), Lin­
coln (Jan. 1), Platte (Mar. 2), 
Saline (May 3), Scotts Bluff (Jan. 
30), Thayer (Jan. 9). LOGGER­
HEAD SHRIKE, Adams (Mar. 24), 
Antelope (Mar. 31), Box Butte (Apr. 
26), Buffalo (Apr. 4), Dawes (May 
1), Cass (May 18), Gage (Apr. 20), 
Hall (May 11), Hamilton (Apr. 13), 
Keith (Apr. 20), Keya Paha (Mar. 
14), Lancaster (Jan. 1), Lincoln 
(Apr. 19), Logan (Apr. 13), Ne­
maha (Jan. 9), Platte (Apr. 15), 
Scotts Bluff (Apr. 20), Thayer 
(Mar. 22), Webster (Apr. 2). 

STARLINGS 

STARLING, Adams (Jan. 1), Ante­
lope (Jan. 4), Box Butte (Jan. 1), 
Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes (Jan. 10), 
Cass (Jan. 1), Douglas (Jan. 1), 
Gage (Jan. 1), Hall (Jan. 10), Ham­
ilton (Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), Keya 
Paha (Jan. 1), Lancaster (Jan. 1), 
Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan (Jan. 1), 
Nemaha (Jan. 1), Platte (Jan. 1), 
Saline (Jan. 20), Scotts Bluff (Jan. 
1), Thayer (Jan. 1), Webster (Jan. 
1) . 

VIREOS 

WHITE-EYED VIREO, Douglas 
(May 15). BELL'S VIREO, Adams 
(May 8), Buffalo (June 14), Doug­
las (May 9), Hall (May 17), Ham­
ilton (May 27), Lancaster (May 11), 
Log~n (May 13), Nemaha (May 17), 
Webster (May 13). YELLOW­
T H R OAT E D VIREO, Antelope 
(May 23), Douglas (May 3), Saline 
(May 13). SOLITARY VIREO, 
Douglas (May 7), Lancaster (May 
12) . RED-EYED VIREO, Adam~ 

(May 16), Antelope (May 21), Box 
Butte (May 18), Buffalo (May 12), 
Dawes (May 12), Cass (May 25), 
Douglas (May 9), Hal! (May 18), 
Hamilton (May 20), Keya Paha 
(J une 24), Lincoln (May 2), Logan 
(May 17), Platte (May 23), Saline 
(May 11), Scotts Bluff (May 13), 
Thayer (May 25). PHILADELPHIA 
VIREO, Antelope (May 17), Douglas 
(May 23). Keya Paha (May 13). 

WARBLING VIREO, Adams (Apr. 
16), Antelope (May 20), Box Butte 
(May 20), Buffalo (May 5), Dawes 
(May 16), Cass (May 14), Douglas 
(May 3), Gage (May 20), Hall 
(May 14), Hamilton (May 6), Keith 
(May 23), Lancaster (Apr. 30), 
Lincoln (May 12), Logan (May 23), 
Nemaha (May 13), Platte (May 6), 
Scotts Bluff (May 24), Thayer 
(Apr. 30), Webster (May 9). 



Nebraska Bird Review 63 

WOOD WARBLERS 

BLACK AND WHITE WARBLER, 

Adams (May 6), Buffalo (May 8), 
Dawes (May 15), Douglas (May 
12), Hamilton (May 6), Lancaster 
(May 12), Platte (May 8), Scotts 
Bl uff (May 8), Thayer (May 6). 

TENNESSEE WARBLER, Buffalo 
(May 6), Cass (May 1), Douglas 
(May 3), Gage (May 15), Hall (May 
11), Lancaster (May 3), Platte (May 
8), Webster (May 15). ORANGE­
CROWNED WARBLER, Adams 
(Apr. 26), Antelope (Apr. 30), Box 
Butte (May 3), Buffalo (Apr. 27), 
Douglas (Apr. 26), Gage (Apr. 20), 
Hall (May 1), Hamilton (Apr. 24), 
Lancaster (Apr. 27), Lincoln (Apr. 
12), Logan (Apr. 27), Scotts Bluff 
(Apr. 27), Webster (May 2). 

NASHVILLE WARBLER, Douglas 
(May 7), Lancaster (May 12), Lin­
coln (May 19), Platte (May 8). 

YELLOW WARBLER, Adams (May 
2), Antelope (May 8), Box Butte 
(May 9), Buffalo (May 5), Dawes 
(May 7), Cass (May 14), Douglas 
(Apr. 30), Gage (May 10), Hall 
(May 11), Hamilton (May 3), Keith 
(May 23), Keya Paha (May 8), 
Lancaster (May 3), Lincoln (May 
4), Logan (May 7), Nemaha (May 
14), Platte (May 7), Scotts Bluff 
(May 7), Thayer (May 5), Webster 
(May 7). MAGNOLIA WARBLER, 
Douglas (May 12), Gage (May 18). 

MYRTLE WARBLER, Adams (Apr. 
8), Antelope (May 3), Box Butte 
(May 2), Buffalo (Apr. 21), Dawes 
(May 2), Gass (Mar. 30), Douglas 
(Apr. 20), Gage (May 15), Hall 
(Apr. 26), Hamilton (Apr. 17), 
Keith (Apr. 20), Lancaster (Apr. 
27), Lincoln (Apr. 28), Logan (May 
1), Nemaha (Apr. 30), Platte (May 
8), Scotts Bluff (Apr. 25), Thayer 
(Apr. 27), Webster (Apr. 21). 

AUDUBON'S WARBLER, Box Butte 

(May 17), Dawes (May 2), Keith 
(Apr. 20). BLACK-THROATED 
G R E E N WARBLER, Lancaster 
(May 8). CERULEAN, Douglas 
(May 6). BLACKBURNIAN WAR­
BLER, Dawes (May 12), Douglas 
(May 14). C H EST NUT-SIDED 
WARBLER, Douglas (May 16). 
BAY-BREASTED WAR B L E R, 
Douglas (May 16). BLACKPOLL 
WARBLER, Adams (May 17), Ante­
lope (May 19), Box Butte (May 18), 
Douglas (May 10), Gage (May 11), 
Hall (May 21), Lancaster (May 12), 
Logan (May 24), Platte (May 8). 

PALM WARBLER, Adams (May 7), 
Lancaster (May 12). OVENBIRD, 
Adams (May 7), Antelope (May 21), 
Buffalo (May 9), Dawes (May 14), 
Cass (May 7), Douglas (Apr. 30), 
Lancaster (May 19), Platte (Ma." 
9), Scotts Bluff (May 22). NORTH­
ERN W ATERTHRUS}I, Adams 
(May 8), Antelope (May 10), Box 
Butte (May 18), Buffalo (May 8), 
Hall (May 8), Lancaster (May 8), 
Platte (May 8). LOUISIANA 
WATERTHRUSH, Adams (May 17), 
Douglas (Apr. 11). KENTUCKY 
WARBLER, Douglas (May 5). 

MOURNING WARBLER, Douglas 
(May 17), Lancaster (May 16). 

YELLOW-THROAT, Adams (Ma~ .. 
7), Antelope (May 15), Box Butte 
(May 9), Buffalo (May 9), Dawes 
(May 16), Cass (May 11), Douglas 
(May 3), Gage (May 10), Hall 
(May 2), Hamilton (May 25), Keith 
(May 3), Keya Paha (May 16), 
Lancaster (May 10) Lincoln, (May 
15), Logan (May 7), Nemaha (Apr. 
11), Platte (May 16), Saline (May 
11), Scotts Bluff (May 21), Thaye c 
(May 25), Webster (May 14). 

YELLOW-BREASTED CHAT, 
Douglas (May 9), Logan (May 12), 
Saline (May 18), Scotts Bluff (l'IIay 
18), Thayer (May 18). HOODED 
WARBLER, Saline (May 25). WIL-



64 Nebraska Bird Review 

SON'S WARBLER, Adams (May 7), 
Antelope (May 15), Douglas (May 
12), Lancaster (May 8), Scotts 
Bluff (May 7). AMERICAN RED­
START, Adams (May 9), Antelope 
(May 14), Box Butte (May 18), 
Buffalo (May 10), Dawes (May 12), 
Cass (May 25), Douglas (May 3), 
Hall (May 18), Hamilton (May 13), 
Lancaster (May 16), Logan (May 
14), Scotts Bluff (May 7), Thayer 
(May 6). 

WEAVER FINCHES 

HOUSE SPARROW-In every re­
porting county but three and in 
January. 

BLACKBIRDS 

BOBOLINK, Adams (May 17), 
Antelope (May 14), Buffalo (May 
19), Hall (May 17), Hamilton (Apr. 
20), Keith (May 23), Keya Paha 
(June 17), Lancaster (May 17), 
Lincoln (May 9), Logan (May 15), 
Platte (May 25). EASTERN 

MEADOWLARK, Antelope (Mal'. 
21), Buffalo (Apr. 13), Cass (Apr. 
19), Douglas (Apr. 16), Gage (May 
28), Hall (Mar. 27), Hamilton (Mar. 
24), Lancaster (Jan. 5), Logan (May 
4), Nemaha (Jan. 2), Platte (May 
16), Saline (May 11), Webster (Mar. 

21). WESTERN MEADOWLARK, 
Adams (Jan. 1), Box Butte (Apr. 3), 
Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes (Feb. 23), 
Cass (May 11), Douglas (Mar. 6), 
Gage (Apr. 20), Hall (Jan. 10), 
Hamilton (Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), 
Keya Paha (Mar. 23), Lancaster 
(J an. 1), Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan 
(Jan. 1), Nemaha (Jan. 2), Platte 
(Jan. 15), Saline (Apr. 27), Scotts 
Bluff (Jan. 1), Thayer (Jan. 1), 
Webster (Jan. 1). Y ELL 0 W­
HEADED BLACKBIRD, Adams 
(Apr. 20), Antelope (May 5), Box 
Butte (Apr. 27), Buffalo (Apr. 28), 
Douglas (May 3), Gage (Apr. 20), 

Hamilton (Apr. 26), Keith (May 3), 
Keya Paha (May 6), Lancaster 
(Apr. 20), Lincoln (Apr. 19), Logan 
(Apr. 30), Nemaha (Apr. 28), Platte 
(Apr. 15), Saline (Apr. 27), Scotts 
Bluff (May 1), Thayer (Apr. 25), 
Webster (Apr. 18). REDWINGED 
BLA CKBIRD, Adams (J an. 1) , 
Antelope (Feb. 27), Box Butte (Jan. 
1), Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes (Apr. 
4), Cass (Mar. 20), Douglas (Mar. 
16), Gage (Apr. 2), Hall (Mar. 27), 
Hamilton (Feb. 20), Keith (Jan. 
1), Keya Paha (Apr. 24), Lancaster 
(Mar. 15), Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan 
(Jan. 1), Nemaha (Mar. 23), Platte 
(Mar. 29), Saline (Mar. 28), Scotts 
Bluff (Jan. 1), Thayer (Mar. 18), 
Webster (Jan. 21). ORCHARD 
ORIOLE, Adams (May 7), Antelope 
(May 14), Box Butte (May 25), 
Buffalo (May 12), Dawes (May 22), 
Cass (May 9), Douglas (May 12), 
Gage (May 14), Hall (May 11), 
Hamilton (May 13), Keith (May 13), 
Keya Paha (May 13) , Lancaster 
(Apr. 30), Lincoln (May 15), Logan 
(May 8), Nemaha (May 18), Platte 
(May 9), Saline (May 18), Scotts 
Bluff (May 24), Thayer (May 8), 
Webster (May 9). BALTIMORE 
ORIOLE, Adams (May 7), Antelope 
(May 9), Box Butte (May 25), 
Buffalo (May 7), Cass (May 4), 
Douglas (May 3), Gage (May 15), 
Hall (May 11), Hamilton (May 9), 
Keith (May 14), Keya Paha (May 5), 
Lancaster (May 6), Lincoln (May 
12), Logan (May 9), Nemaha (May 
11), Platte (May 9), Saline (May 
16), Scotts Bluff (May 24), Thayer 
(May 6), Webster (May 7). BUL­
LOCK'S ORIOLE, (May 8), Keith 
(May 10), Lincoln (May 18), Scotts 
Bluff (May 7). RUSTY BLACK­
BIRD, Adams (Jan. 1), Buffalo 
(Feb. 23), Dawes (Feb. 2), Douglas 
(Apr. 12), Gage (Apr. 5), Keith 
(Jan. 1), Keya Paha (Apr. 29), 
Lancaster (Mar. 30), Scotts Bluff 
(Apr. 14), Webster (Jan. 11). 



Nebraska Bird Review 65 

BREWER'S BLACKBIRD, Adam::! 
(Jan. 1), Buffalo (Jan. 17), Ham­
ilton (Apr. 27), Keith (Apr. 20), 
Lancaster (Mar. 31), Lincoln (Jan. 
15), Logan (May 15), Nemaha (Apr. 
17), Platte (May 25), Scotts Bluff 
(Apr. 26), Thayer (Mar. 18), Web­
ster (Apr. 4). COMMON GRACKLE, 
Adams (Jan. 1), Antelope (Mar. 29), 
Box Butte (Apr. 9), Buffalo (Mar. 
28), Dawes (Apr. 9), Cass (Mar. 
30), Douglas (Mar. 31), Gage (Feb. 
12), Hall (Jan. 11), Hamilton (Jan. 
1), Keith (Apr. 5), Lancaster (Jan. 
1), Lincoln (Mar. 20), Logan (Mar. 
31), Nemaha (Apr. 16), Platte (Jan. 
1) , Saline (Mar. 1), Scotts Bluff 
(Apr. 3), Thayer (Mar. 22), Webster 
(Mar. 28). BROWN-HEADED COW­
BIRD, Adams (Jan. 1), Antelope 
(May 1), Buffalo (Apr. 2), Dawes 
(May 2), Cass (Apr. 19), Douglas 
(Apr. 2), Gage (Apr. 20), Hall 
(May 3), Hamilton (Apr. 15), Keith 
(May 23), Keya Paha (Apr. 24), 
Lancaster (Mar. 30), Lincoln (Mar. 
27), Logan (May 4), Nemaha (Apr. 
16), Platte (Apr. 13), Saline (Apr. 
27), Scotts Bluff (May 8), Thayer 
(Mar. 24), Webster (Apr. 3). 

TANAGERS 

WESTERN TAN AGE R, Dawes 
(May 14), Scotts Bluff (May 17). 
SCARLET TANAGER, Antelope 
(May 23), Douglas (May 8), Gage 
(May 9), Hamilton ( May 4), Keya 
Paha (June 13), Lancaster (May 
12) . 

FRINGILLIDS 

CARDINAL, Adams (Jan. 1), Ante­
lope (Jan. 1), Buffalo (Jan. 1), Cass 
(Jan. 1), Douglas (Jan. 1), Gage 
(Jan. 1), Hall (Jan. 11), Hamilton 
(Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), Keya Paha 
(Jan. 6), Lancaster (Jan. 1), Lin­
coln (Jan. 1), Logan (Jan. 2), Ne­
maha (Jan. 1), Platte (Jan. 2), 

Saline (Jan. 4), Thayer (Jan. 
1), Webster (Mar. 27). ROSE­
BREASTED GROSBEAK, Adams 
(May 17), Antelope (May 20), 
Cass (May 3), Douglas (May 2), 
Gage (May 13), Hall (May 11), 
Hamilton (May 9), Lancaster (May 
7), Platte (May 6), Saline (May 9), 
Thayer (May 1) , Webster (May 16). 
BLACK-HEADED G R 0 S B E A K, 
Adams (May 1), Buffalo (May 10), 
Dawes (May 14), Hall (May 14), 
Hamilton (May 13), Keya Paha 
(Apr. 30), Lincoln (May 15), Logan 
(May 8), Scotts Bluff (May 14). 
BLUE GROSBEAK, Adams (May 
8), Antelope (May 21), Buffalo 
(May 30), Doug.las (May 30), Ham­
ilton (May 27), Keya Paha (May 
13), Lancaster (May 17), Lincoln 
(Apr. 18), Logan (May 20), Scotts 
Bluff (May 22), Thayer (June 15), 
Webster (May 15). INDIGO BUNT­
ING, Antelope (June 1), Cass (May 
22), Douglas (May i), Gage (May 
20), Hall (May 14), Hamilton (May 
25), Lancaster (May 12), Nemaha 
(May 26), Thayer (May 17), Web­
ster (June 30). LAZULI BUNTING, 
Adams (May 'i), Box Butte (May 
18), Dawes (May 25), Scotts Bluff 
(May 7). DICKCISSEL, Adams (May 
17), Antelope (May 21), Box Butte 
(June 17), Buffalo (May 19), Cass 
(May 11), Douglas (May 11), Gage 
(May 10), Hall (May 18), Hamilton 
(May 25), Lancaster (May 11), 
Lincoln (May 30), Logan (May 26), 
Nemaha (May 10), Platte (May 23), 
Saline (May 11), Scotts Bluff (June 
21), Thayer (May 4), Webster (May 
13). EVENING GROSBEAK, Box 
Butte (Mar. 22), Dawes (Jan. 13), 
Keya Paha (May 20), Lincoln (Apr. 
1), Platte (Jan. 6), Scotts Bluff 
(May 5). PURPLE FINCH, Buffalo 
(Jan. 1), Douglas (Jan. 5), Hall 
(Mar. 18), Hamilton (Jan. 1), 
Lancaster (Jan. 1), Nemaha (Jan. 
2). CASSIN'S FINCH, Adams (Jan. 
8), Dawes (Mar. 10), Logan (Jan. 



66 Nebraska Bird Review 

25). HOUSE FINCH, Lincoln (Apr. 
12), Scotts Bluff (Feb. 20). COM­
MON REDPOLL, Antelope (Feb. 
10), Box Butte (Jan. 1), Dawes 
(Feb. 2), Keith (Jan. 1), Lancaster 
(J an. 1), Lincoln (Mar. 30), Logan 
(J an. 30), Scotts Bluff (Feb. 2). 

PINE SISKIN, Adams (Jan. 1), 
Antelope (Mar. 30), Box Butte 
(Feb. 15), Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes 
(Jan. 12), Douglas (Jan. 1), Ham­
ilton (Jan. 1), Keith (Apr. 20), 
Lancaster (Jan. 1), Lincoln (Jan. 1), 
Logan (Jan. 12), Platte (Mar. 21), 
Scotts Bluff (Jan. 1), Webster (Jan. 
12). AMERICAN GOLDFINCH. 

Adams (Jan. 1), Antelope (Jan. 30), 
Box Butte (Feb. 15), Buffalo (Jan. 
1), Dawes (Jan. 10), Cass (Jan. 
23), Douglas (Jan. 1), Gage (Apr. 
22), Hall (May 11), Hamilton (Jan. 
1), Keith (Jan. 1), Keya Paha (Mar. 
4), Lancaster (Jan. 1), Lincoln (Jan. 
1). Logan (Jan. 1), Nemaha (Jan. 
2), Platte (May 6), Saline (Jan. 19), 
Scotts Bluff (Jan. 1), Thayer (Feb. 
15), Webster (Jan. 3). RED CROSS­
BILL, Dawes (May 14). WHITE­
WINGED CROSSBILL, Douglas 
(Jan. 10), Lancaster (Jan. 1). 

RUFOUS-SIDED TOWHEE, Adam::; 
(Jan. 1), Antelope (May 1), Box 
Butte (May 3), Buffalo (Apr. 14), 
Dawes (Apr. 30), Cass (Apr. 14), 
Douglas (Mar. 6), Gage (Apr. 20), 
Hall (Apr. 26), Hamilton (Apr. 20), 
Keith (May 5), Keya Paha (May 1), 
Lancaster (Apr. 14), Lincoln (Apr. 
28), Logan (Apr. 2), Nemaha (Apr. 
12), Platte (May 6), Saline (May 
3), Scotts Bluff (May 3), Thaye"' 
(Mar. 31), Webster (Apr. 19). LARK 
BUNTING, Box Butte (May 11), 
Buffalo (May 30), Dawes (May 13), 
Keith (May 23), Lincoln (May 17), 
Logan (May 15), Platte (June 22), 
Saline (May 18), Scotts Bluff (May 
8), We-bster (May 10). SAVANNAH 

SPARROW, Adams (Apr. 17), 
Buffalo (May 5), Douglas (Apr. 
27), Hamilton (Apr. 27), Lancaster 
(Apr. 20), Platte (May 9), Saline 
(May 11), Webster (Apr. 7). 

GRASSHOPPER SPARROW, Ante­
lope (May 6), Gage (May 2), Hall 
(July 1), Keya Paha (Apr. 21), 
Lancaster (May 11), Lincoln (May 
6), Logan (May 25), Scotts Bluff 
(June 22), Webster (Apr. 22). 

BAIRD'S SPARROW, Webster (Apr. 
15). LECONTE'S SPARROW, Web­
ster (Apr. 16). VESPER SPARROW, 
Adams (Apr. 17), Antelope (Apr. 
6), Box Butte (Apr. 26), Buffalo 
(Apr. 14), Dawes (May 2), Douglas 
(Apr. 14), Gage (Apr. 20), Hamilton 
(Apr. 20), Lancaster (Apr. 29), 
Lincoln (Apr. 29), Logan (Apr. 
20), Scotts Bluff (May 3), Web­
ster (Apr. 17). LARK SPARROW, 
Adams (Apr. 24), Antelope (Apr. 
29), Box Butte (May 10), Buffalo 
(May 10), Dawes (May 7), Cass 
(May 25), Douglas (Apr. 22), Gage 
(May 20), Hamilton (May 25), Keith 
(May 4), Keya Paha (May 4), 
Lancaster (May 13), Lincoln (May 
17), Logan (May 4), Nemaha (May 
5), Scotts Bluff (May 3), Thayer 
(Apr. 21), Webster (Apr. 21). 

SLATE-COLORED JUNCO, Adams 
(Jan. 1), Antelope (Jan. 1), Buffalo 
(J an. 1), Dawes (Jan. 2), Caos 
(Jan. 1), Douglas (Jan. 1), Gage 
(Jan. 1), Hall (Jan. 10), Hamilton 
(Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), Keya Paha 
(Jan. 21), Lancaster (Jan. 1), Lin­
coln (Jan. 1), Logan (Jan. 1), Ne­
maha (Jan. 1), Platte (Jan. 2), 
Scotts Bluff (Jan. 1), Thayer (Jan. 
1), Webster (Jan. 4). OREGON 
JUNCO, Adams (Jan. 1), Box Butte 
(Jan. 12), Buffalo (Jan. 1), Dawes 
(Jan. 2), Douglas (Apr. 13), Ham­
ilton (Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), Lin­
coln (Jan. 1), Logan (Jan. 2), Ne-



Nebraska Bird Review 67 

maha (Jan. 1), Scotts Bluff (Jan. 
1). GRAY-HEADED JUNCO, Web­
ster (Apr. 5). TREE SPARROW, 
Adams (J an. 1), Antelope (Jan. 13), 
Box Butte (Feb. 15), Buffalo (Jan. 
1), Dawes (Jan. 10), Douglas (Jan. 
1), Gage (Jan. 10), Hall (Jan. 10), 
Hamilton (Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), 
Keya Paha (Jan. 6), Lancaster (Jan. 
1), Lincoln (Jan. 1), Logan (Jan. 1), 
Nemaha (Jan. 2), Platte (Feb. 23), 
Scotts Bluff (Jan. 1), Thayer (Jan. 
1), Webster (Jan. 1). CHIPPING 
SPARROW, Adams (Apr. 24), Ante­
lope (May 3), Box Butte (May 25), 
Buffalo (Apr. 13), Dawes (May 2), 
Cass (Apr. 17), Douglas (Apr. 11), 
Gage (May 20), Hall (May 17), 
Hamilton (Apr. 20), Keith (May 
23), Keya Paha (Apr. 3), Lancaster 
(Apr. 11), Lincoln (May 5), Logan 
(May 8), Nemaha (Apr. 13), Platte 
(May 9), Scotts Bluff (May 3), 
Thayer (Apr. 27), Webster (Apr. 
20). CLAY-COLORED SPARROW, 

Adams (Apr. 24), Antelope (May 
7), Box Butte (May 9), Buffalo 
(May 2), Dawes (May 8), Hall 
(May 11), Hamilton (Apr. 20), 
Keya Paha (May 7), Lancaster (Apr. 
17), Lincoln (May 5), Logan (May 
1), Saline (May 3), Scotts Bluff 
(May 6), Thayer (Apr. 28), Webster 
(May 1). FIELD SPARROW, Adams 
(Apr. 18), Antelope (Apr. 18), 
Buffalo (Apr. 21), Cass (Apr. 19), 
Douglas (Apr. 2), Gage Apr. 25), 
Hall (Apr. 26), Hamilton (May 25), 
Lancaster (Jan. 1), Lincoln (Apr. 
19), Logan (Apr. 14), Nemaha (Apr. 
1l), Platte (May 8), Thayer (Apr. 
20), Webster (Apr. 1). HARRIS' 
SPARROW, Adams (Jan. 1), Ante­
lope (Jan. 13), Buffalo (Jan. 1), 
Cass (Mar. 30), Douglas (Jan. 16), 
Gage (Jan. 1), Hall (Jan. 11), Ham­
ilton (Jan. 1), Keith (Jan. 1), 
Keya Paha (Jan. 29), Lancaster 

(Jan. 1), Lincoln (Mar. 3), Logan 
(J an. 1), Nemaha (Jan. 2), Platts 
(Apr. 7), Saline (Jan. 1), Thayer 
(Jan. 1), Webster (Jan. 1). WHITE­
CROWNED SPARROW, Adams 
(Jan. 1), Antelope (May 1), Box 
Butte (May 9), Buffa'o (J an. 1), 
Dawes (May 2), Douglas (Apr. 2), 
Gage (Mar. 10), Keith (May 5), 
Keya Paha (May 7), Lancaster (Feb. 
9), Lincoln (Mar. 5), Logan (Apr. 
25), Platte (May 8), Scotts Bluff 
(Feb. 2), Thayer (Apr. 26), Webster 
(Apr. 19). WHITE-THROATED 
SPARROW, Adams (Apr. 26), Ante­
lope' (May 5), Box Butte (May 3), 
Buffalo (Apr. 26), Douglas (Mar. 
30), Hamilton (Apr. 29), Lancaster 
(Apr. 24), Nemaha (May 1), Platte 
(May 8), Thayer (Apr. 24). FOX 
SPARROW, Douglas (Apr. 2), 
Gage (May 15), Lancaster (Mar. 
30). LINCOLN SPARROW, Adams 
(May 7), Antelope (May 1), Box 
Butte (May 3), Douglas (Apr. 19), 

Hall (Apr. 26), Lancaster (May 
12), Logan (Apr. 25), Webster (Apr. 
19). SWAMP SPARROW, Douglas 
(Apr. 22), Logan (May 18). SONG 
SPARROW, Adams (Jan. 1), Ante­
lope (Feb. 21), Buffalo (Jan. 1), 
Dawes (Feb. 2), Cass (Mar. 30), 
Douglas (Jan. 1), Gage (Feb. 12), 
Hall (Apr. 6), Hamilton (Jan. 1), 
Keith (Apr. 20), Keya Paha (May 
14), Lancaster (Jan. 1), Lincoln 
(Apr. 26), Logan (Jan. 25), Ne­
maha (Jan. 2), Platte (Apr. 7), 
Scotts Bluff (Mar. 27), Thayer 
(Apr. 25), Webster (Jan. 2). Me­
COWN'S LONGSPUR, Douglas 
(Mar. 23). LAPLAND LONGSPUR, 

Antelope (Feb. 8), Box Butte (Jan. 
1) , Douglas (Feb. 23) , Hamilton 
(Jan. 8), Keith (.Jan. 3), Webster 
(Jan. 1). CHESTNUT-COLLARED 
LONGSPUR, Hamilton (Jan. 8), 
Webster (Apr. 1). 



68 Nebraska Bird Revie~ 

General Notes 
DAKOTA COUNTY S P R I N G 

NOTES.-The Kentucky Warbler has 
never been reported from northeast­
ern Nebraska. It is with extreme 
pleasure that I give the following 
record. On May 21, 1958, while 
making the last of a series of field 
trips to catch the non-existent 1958 
warbler flight, I worked into the 
wooded ravines south of Homer from 
a new county road. This area had 
been un-reachable except by a long 
walk. These ravines are second 
growth native timber and I soon 
found they harbored several pairs 
of Ovenbirds and quite a few Scarlet 
Tanagers. A loud clear song similar 
to the Carolina Wren song broke 
the stillness and since the singer was 
not wary, I soon recorded a Kentucky 
Warbler. Several minutes of watch­
ing convinced me that the singer 
was settled for the summer, as it 
refused to leave the general area 
where I first found it. 

From May 10 to 22, 1958, I made 
several trips to the Homer area to 
record the warbler flight, but missed 
most of the species entirely. Except 
for a flight of Tennessee Warblers 
on May 19, little or nothing was 
seen. Resident Chats, Redstarts and 
Yellow Warblers were present. Fewer 
Yellow Warblers are now summer 
residents. 

A pair of nesting Swainson's 
Hawks was disturbed several times 
along the bluff north of Homer. 
Paired Yellow-throated Vireos were 
also seen, and the Tufted Titmouse 
was found after a lapse of many 
years. However, the most interest­
ing record made north of Homer 
was the finding of a Carolina Wren. 
A road widening project had left 
many uprooted trees and in one 
large root-cluster this wren stood 

firm and constantly drove House 
Wrens away. Two return trips to 
the area brought forth the loud 
bubbling song of this wren, so it 
seems that another uncommon species 
would spend the summer in Dakota 
County. 

With the constant improvement in 
farm-to-market roads and the use 
of weed killing sprays, the brushy 
habitat of the Chat is being rapidly 
eliminated. There is only one spot 
left in Dakota County, where I can 
still take people and promise them 
that they will see a Chat. As many 
of the roadside wild plum thickets 
are being destroyed, the summer 
home of the Blue Grosbeak is also 
disappearing. One lone Blue Gros­
beak was seen in the Chat area on 
May 17. On May 21, while driving 
near Dakota City, I saw two fine 
male Blue Grosbeaks as they sat on 
power lines and sang. These birds 
were almost home from their long 
migration flight from Central Amer­
ica. In this area the summer range 
of this species is apparently about 
75 miles north of Sioux City along 
the Big Sioux River. 
-Wm. Youngworth, Sioux City, Iowa 

THE WHIP-POOR-WILL IN 
DAKOTA COUNTY.-For the last 
30 years there have been few if any 
reports of the Whip-po or-will in the 
Sioux City area. Therefore, it was 
with some interest we read the 
account of the Whip-po or-wills in 
Ponca State Park by William F. 
Rapp, Jr., in the July, 1953, Nebraska 
Bird Review. Since that time I have 
been especially alert whenever I 
made a field trip into Dakota County. 

The reasons for the decline in the 
Whip-poor-will population have been 
given many times before by various 
writers, but since this is an area not 



Nebraska Bird Review 69 

reported on before we will give the 
reasons again. The area in Dakota 
County where the birds have been 
found is the timbered bluff which 
runs southeasterly from Jackson to 
Homer. During WP A days, a great 
deal of the timber was cut down 
for firewood. A tornado cut a swath 
across the hills neal' Homer. Road­
widening projects took other large 
trees, and with the improved roads 
came many small truck farms. Each 
dwelling meant several cats and dogs 
on the prowl for ground nesting birds. 
Probably the most serious threat to 
the Whip-poor-wiH, however, wal3 
the pasturing of most all of the 
timbered bluffs during dry years. 
Whip-poor-wills just cannot abide the 
pasturing of their nesting sites, and 
apparently they have been reduced 
to bare survival numbers in Dakota 
County. 

The writer made numerous daytime 
field trips to this timbered bluff and 
walked many miles in hopes of flush­
ing a nesting bird, but none was 
found. I had at various points asked 
farmers along the bluff if they ever 
heard Whip-poor-wills at dusk and 
I received negative replies in all 
but one case. One lady told me that 
a few years ago she had heard the 
Whip-poor-wills near their home. 
This led to my asking her to write 
to me, if she heard them again, and 
she promised to do so. On June 8, 
1957, Mrs. C. L. Lieber of Homer 
became the first Nebraskan in 30 
years to authentically report Whip­
poor-wills in Dakota County. Mrs. 
Lieber wrote that prior to the above 

date she had heard one bird for 

several nights along the high bluff 

two-and-one-half miles east of Homer. 

On July 11, 1957, Mrs. Youngworth 

and I made a trip to the bluff area 

south of Jackson and proceeded to 

drive slowly, stopping the car at 

intervals of a few hundred feet, 
shutting off the motor and getting 
out of the car to carefully listen 
for any Whip-poor-wills. We reached 
the bluffs before dusk and spent 
the next several hours in the above 
process. Not a single bird was heard 
north of Homer and we proceeded 
past the town and two miles east 
and still had failed to hear a single 
bird. We passed the Lie'ber home 
and stopped the cal'. Mrs. Y oungworth 
heard the guttural grunting "gaw­
gaw-gaw" noise of a pair of Whip­
poor-wills when they are together. 
We listened to this pair for some 
minutes and then proceeded on our 
search. We drove for several miles 
and made numerous stops until we 
faintly heard a lone Whip-poor-will. 
This thrilling challenge made us 
drive on until our road ran out and 
we had to turn back. On our return 
we again stopped to hear the bird's 
call, but he had stopped for the eve­
ning. We made our way back to the 
first pair and they were still "talk­
ing" to each other. It was now after 
10 o'clock. Our mission had been ac­
complished and we started for home 
ina mellow mood, for after all these 
years we had again found Whip-poor­
wills. 

The status of the Whip-poor-will 
in Dakota County is one of extreme 
concern. While this bird has not 
deserted the area entirely, it is in 
such depleted numbeTs that it will 
probably never come back in any 
numbers. The Ponca State Park area 
will probably be the last stronghold 

for this bird, as its ungrazed wood­

lands will be kept inviolate and will 

safeguard the ancestral home of the 

Whip-poor-will. This bird, as it was 

known in the days of Prof. Samuel 

Aughey and Dr. Elliott Coues, in the 

Missouri River Valley has disappered 

-liVm. Youngworth, Sioux City, Iowa 



70 Nebraska Bird Review 

Excerpts From Letters 
"The Mockingbird showed up the 

day before Christmas, sitting in the 
bittersweet vine. I heard he is al­
most a daily visitor at a home near 
the college. We have had Purple 
Finches several times. I hear Pine 
Siskins almost every time I step 
outside. Goldfinches are here as are 
Chickadees ,and Red-breasted Nut­
hatches. Mrs. A. M. Jones has had 
a Yellow-bellied Sapsucker most of 
the season. Mrs. Marie Damerell has 
had Blue Jays, a Brown Thrasher, 
and many others including as many 
as 13 Cardinals at one time. (We 
also have) many Cedar Waxwings. 
Last night was 'Fledgling Night' at 
Bird Club and four boys of junior 
high age presented a program." 
-Vera Jl,launder, Hastings 

"A large flock of Robins was seen 
wintering about 28 miles north and a 
mile west of Blair, Nebr. On January 
13, we counted between 49 and 53 
Robins."-Ralph Velich, Omaha 

"On December 24 at our winter 
bird bath were eight birds looking 
similar to Purple Finches, but by 
checking up we found they were 
White-winged Crossbills. They re­
turned several days but always at 
our winteT bird bath instead of the 
feeders and sunflowers. However, 
we did see one picking or feeding 
from the pine cones of the white 
pine. This is the first year Golden­
crowned Kinglets have been seen to 
feed from our window feeders. The 
Red-breasted Nuthatch returned for 
the winter after an absence of some 
years. The White-breasted Nuthatch 
seems to be a year around resident. 
Harris's Sparrow are here and taking 
baths today (January 9, 1958), but 

they are not in large numbers as 
last year and the years 1954-55." 
-Dana Anderson, Saint Edward 

"Two species of birds have been 
unusually plentiful here this winter. 
Last fall and early winter I banded 
165 Harris's Sparrows. Many of 
them are still here. This I know 
because about every third bird I take 
out of my traps is a banded Harris's 
Sparrow. Red-winged Blackbirds are 
here by the hundreds, possibly by 
the thousands. One day I stood on 
the drug store corner and watched 
Redwings going by in a long line the 
ends of which were lost in the dis­
tance both ways. Finally, tired of the 
exhibition, I went my way. I don't 
know how long it lasted. That was 
since the first of J anuary."-Earl 
Glandon, Stapleton L 

"On the Niobrara River atout 
five miles south of Springview we 
have a large flock of Robins-hun­
dreds of them. Like the ones at 
Long Pine, they fly into a sheltered 
roosting place around 5 :00 o'clock 
each day and fly out northwest to 
feed in the morning-up-stream. We 
have seen them coming in for the 
night from upstream several times. 
Earlier in December we saw them 
feeding on an alfalfa field-hundreds 
of them. I have noticed we haven't 
as many Starlings in town as last 
year."-Mrs. E. C. Logan, Springview 

"Yes, we have quite a few Robins 
and Waxwings but our real treat 
about a week ago (dated February 
21, 1958) during a snow storm was 
a visit of five Bluebirds to our yard. 
They stayed around about two days." 
--Clyde E. Pearson, Genoa 

"Mrs. Clyde Johnston told me 
that they have had Waxwings in 
flocks all over town this winter. 
Also, Robins."-Mrs. Earle Lion­
berger, Superior 



Nebraska Bird Review 71 

"Yesterday (December 15, 1957) 
I saw a strange bird at my feeder. 
Everything I can find in my books 
would indicate Carolina Wren." 
( Letter dated January 27, 1958 ) 
"The Carolina Wren continues to be 
pure delight. On stormy days it 
comes to our window feeder. On 
sunny days it sings-and what a 
beautiful song! "-Mrs. Gail Shickley, 
North Platte 

"January 19 (1958) we had 30 or 
more Robins here and they were re­
ported from all direction. One is 
staying in our yard and feeding on 
dried crab apples. Two Carolina 
Wrens were reported from one feeder 
during all of January and there 
were two other reports. Red-breasted 
Nuthatches were at the same feeder. 
We have had reports of Cedar Waxw­
ings, Peregrine Falcon, Red-tailed 
and Sparrow Hawks, Screech Owl, 
Kingfisher, and Golden-crowned King­
lets. Otherwise, we have the same 
old faithfuls."-Mrs. Paul Heineman, 
Plattsmouth 

"I saw a Tufted Titmouse in Lex­
ington on January 12, 1936. Also, 
one spent the winter here last winter 
(1958)." -Carol Kinch, Lexington 

"Saturday, May 17 (1958) and 
again on May 18 Harold and I saw 
a Common (Florida) Gallinule at 
the Ceresco Flats about a half mile 
north of the Lancaster County 
border." -Mrs. Harold Whitmus, 
Lincoln 

"On March 29, 1958, my wife and 
I were about 15 miles northeast of 
Lincoln and driving along a side 
road we saw a flash of blue along the 
fence row and behold a Mountain 
Blue Bird lit on a fence post. Then 
to make it better, his mate lit near­
by." -George W. Keim, Lincoln 

"A Snowy Owl was taken in east­
ern Nebraska this year (1958)." 
-Mrs. Mary Lou P'ritchard, Lincoln 

"January 19 great numbers of 
waxwings were all about us. The 
windmills were still and the tanks 
frozen and the waxwings seemed 
frantic for water. The maple and 
cottonwood twigs were coated with a 
thin layer of ice and many of the 
birds worked to break it away and 
quench their thirst. Out came my 
shallow pans for extra drinkers and 
I carried out warm water to fill them 
off and on all that day. Sometimes 
we counted 15 or 20 birds clustered 
about a pan." 

"March 9 (1958) a flock of Cedar 
Waxwings were back for what prob­
ably was a final visit for the season 
because there were few berries left 
on the cedars. The grouse, Robins 
and waxwings have harvested the 
heavy crop at last. When we planted 
the cedars we never dreamed of the 
return we would receive from them 
in the way of unusual birdlife." 

-Mrs. Donald Held, Elsmere 
"There is a colony of Least Terns 

and Belted Piping Plovers near Lex­
ington that I have had under more 
or less continuous observation for 
the past 14 years."·-Ray S. Wycoff, 
Lexington 

"The summer of 1957 enabled me 
to add three new birds to my list. 
A Least Tern was seen on the morn­
ing of June 6. On July 20 a Forster's 
Tern appeared in the fog, flying 
from the north. On September 4 a 
'tooting' call attracted my attention. 
After hearing this single note a few 
times I concluded that it was eoming 
from a nearby elm. The flight call, 
somewhat resembling the Chickadee, 
coupled with the 'thin, high-pitched 



72 Nebraska Bird Review 

whistle repeated seveTal times' (Reed) 
and the dark striping on the under­
side of the bird 'patterned tiger­
like' (Peterson) identified it as the 
Cape May Warbler." 

-Harold Turne?', Bladen 

Second Annual 
F all Meeting 

Hastings was the meeting place 
for the Fall Meeting October 18, 
1958. There were 45 people registered 
and they saw a total of 44 species 
of birds in a morning field trip lead 
by Burton Nelson, Mr. and Mrs. A. 
M. Jones and others of the Brook­
ing Bird Club. Lunch was served 
in the Museum. 

Towns and cities represented 
ranged from Omaha and Lincoln on 

the east side of the state to Big 
Springs and Chadron on the west. It 
is hoped that this will become an 
even larger and more important 
event in future years. 

George E. Condra 
Dr. George Condra, well known 

Nebraska Conservationist and Geo­
logist, died in Glendale, California. 
August 7, 1958, at the age of 89. 
Dr. Condra was a charter member 
of the Nebraska Ornithologists' 
Union and served as its second 
Recording Secretary. He was made 
an Honorary Member of this organ­
ization in 1949 at the Golden An­
niversary meeting in Lincoln, Ma;'T 
6 and 7. 



Nebraska Bird Review 73 

Index to Volume XXVI 
Abrams, Russell, 51 
Alexandria, 51 
Alexis, Oscar, 45 
Allen, Mrs. Harry B. (Hallie), 13, 

16,20. 
Alliance, 14, 20, 22, 31, 50 
Alma, 50 
Anderson, Dana, 70 

Frank H., 10, 20 
Patti, 10 
VeTa, 50 
Wendy, 10 

Armstrong, Mrs. Clara, 45 
Mrs. Kate, 51 

Ashland, 9 
Auburn, 9 
Audubon Naturalists' Club of Lincoln, 

20, 29, 32 
Aurora, 38, 39, 40, 41, 44, 50 
Avocet, 10, 21, 26, 46, 56 
Axthelm, Mr. and Mrs. Glen, 50 
Baier, Mrs. Marie, 50 
Baldpate, see Widgeon 
Baumgarten, Henry, 45, 50 

Mrs. Henry, 50 
Bayard, South, 10 
Beatrice, 50 
Beaver City, 20 
Benckeser, Mrs. Harold B., 11 
Bertrand, 20 
Bellevue, 13 
Bittern, American, 21, 52 

Least, 52 
Blackbird, Brewer's, 15, 21, 51, 65 

Redwinged, 15, 21, 25, 26, 46, 64, 70 
Rusty, 15, 51, 64 
Yellow-headed, 21, 46, 64 

Bladen, 20, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 
51, 72 

Blair, 9, 70 

Bliese, John C. W., 11, 20, 32, 45, 50 
Mrs. John, 50 

Blinco, George, 30, 50 
Mrs. Myrtle Wilson, 16 

Bluebird, 26, 29, 70 
Eastern, 21, 41, 46, 61 
Mountain, 15, 21, 41, 61, 71 

Blue Springs, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44 
Bobolink, 21, 64 
Bob-white (Quail), 14, 15, 21, 46, 54 
Bottrel, Mrs. Edna, 20 
Brad~ 38, 39, 41, 4~ 44 
Brant, 52 
Brashear, Jack, 11 

Mrs. Jack (Joyce), 11, 20, 30, 45, 
50, 51 
Warren, 10 

Bright, Duane E. 50 
Brooking Bird Club of Hastings, 20, 

72 
Brown, Alma, 51 
Brownville, 51 
Brule, 11, 14, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 

44, 50 
Bufflehead, 53 
Bunney, Rollie A., 46-47 
Bunting, Indigo, 22, 46, 65 

Lark, 21, 66 
Lazuli, 22, 65 

Callaway, Susie, 30 
Canvasback, 53 
Cappel!, Emma, 50 
Cardinal, 15, 21, 29, 30, 46, 48, 65, 70 
Catbird, 15, 21, 23, 24, 38, 46, 51, 61 
Central City, 50 
Chadron, 20, 30, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 

44, 45, 50 
Chase, W. J. 51 
Chat, Yellow-breasted, 22, 23, 25, 28, 

63, 68 
Chickadee, 11, 15,21,27,29, 30, 48, 70 

Black-capped, 46, 60 
Chicken, Greater Prairie, 21, 28, 54 

Chirst, John C., Some Observations 
of the Nesting Habits of the East­
ern Phoebe, 34-38 

Clarke, Mrs. Floyd, 29 
Cole, Harvey, 50 
Columbus, 51 

Condra, George E., 72 
Mrs. Minnie, 20 

Coot, American, 15, 21, 46, 55 
Cormorant, Double-crested, 15, 21, 51 
Cortelyou, R. G., 13, 20, 29, 45, 50 



~7~4 ____________________ ~N~e~b~ra~s~k~a~Bird R~ev~l~'e~w~ ____________________ ___ 

Counties, Adams, 50 
Antelope, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 
50 
Box Butte, 50, 51 
Buffalo, 50 
Cass, 50 
Cherry, 12, 28 
Dakota, 28, 68, 69 
Dawes, 50 
Dawson, 9, 26 
Douglas, 50 
Gage, 50 
Hall, 50 
Hamilton, 50 
Jefferson, 51 
Keith, 11, 20, 50 
Keya Paha, 50 
Lancaster, 12, 50 
Lincoln, 50 
Logan, 51 
Nemaha, 51 
Phelps, 50 
Platte, 51 
Saline, 51 
Scotts Bluff, 10, 51 
Sheridan, 31, 50, 51 
Thayer, 51 
Webster, 51 

Cowbird, 29 
Brown-headed, 21, 46, 51, 65 

Cox, Mrs. Morris, 20, 50 
Cozad, 13, 20 
Crane, Sandhill, 26, 55 

Whooping, 55 

Creeper, Brown, 10, 27, 60 

Crete, 39, 40, 41, 44, 51 

Crossbill, Red, 22, 24, 25, 66 
White-winged, 14, 29, 30, 66, 70 

Crow, Common, 11, 15, 21, 29, 46, 51, 
60 

Cuckoo, Black-bille-d, 21, 57 
Yellow-billed, 21, 46, 57 

Curlew, Long-billed, 21, 23, 24, 55 

Custer, 20 

Damerell, Mrs. R. R., 44, 50, 70 

Davis, Mrs. J. M., 50 

Delphs, August, 51 

Dickcissel, 21, 46, 65 

Doole, H. P., 45 

Dove, Mourning, 15, 21, 23, 24, 26, 
30, 46, 50, 57 

Dowitcher, 56 
Duck, Black, 52 

Ring-necked, 53 
Ruddy, 21, 53 
Wood, 53 

Dunlin, 56 
Eagle, Bald, 51, 54 

Golden, 21, 54 
Egret, Common, 52 
Eigsti, W. E., 45 
Ellis, P. Cooper, 51 
Elsmere, 12, 20, 29, 71 
Fa~bury, 30, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44 
Falcon, Peregrine (Duck Hawk), 54, 

71 
Prairie, 9, 54 

Fall Field Day, October 13, 1957; 15 
Finch, Cassin's, 65 

House, 10, 21, 66 
Purple, 29, 65, 70 

Fleming, Mrs. Ruth, 45 
Flicker, 29 

Yellow-shafted, 15, 21, 30, 46, 58 
Red-shafted, 15, 21, 24, 58 

Flycatcher, Acadian, 59 
Empidonax, 24 
Great Crested, 13, 21, 46, 59 
Least, 46, 59 
Olive-sided, 28, 59 
Traill's, 59 
Yellow-bellied, 59 

Gadwall, 9, 21, 46, 52 

Gallinule, Common (Florida), 71 

Gates, Doris, 20, 30, 31, 45, 50, 51 
Mr. and Mrs. L. M., 51 

Genoa, 70 

Gering, 20, 51 

Glandon, Earl, 20, 26, 51, 70 
Mrs. Earl, 51 

Gnatcatcher, Blue-gray, 42, 61 

Godwit, Hudsonian, 56 
Marbled, 56 

Goldeneye, Common (American), 53 
Goldfinch, American, 15; 21, 24, 25, 

46, 66, 70 

Goose, Blue, 23, 24, 52 
Canada, 15, 52 



Nebraska Bird Review 75 

Snow, 9, 23, 24, 52 
White-fronted, 15, 52 

Gould, Harold, 48 
Grackle, Common (Bronzed), 15, 21, 

24, 25, 29, 46, 50, 65 
Grand Island, 50 
Grebe, Eared, 21, 51 

Horned, 51 
Pied-billed, 15, 46, 51 
Western, 51 

Gregg, H. Raymond, 32 
Griffin, Verneil, 50 
Grosbeak, Black-headed, 21, 24, 25, 65 

Blue, 21, 51, 65, 68 
Evening, 23, 25, 48, 65 
Rosebreasted, 9, 12, 13, 21, 46, 65 

Grouse, 71 
Sharp-tailed, 21, 54 

Gull, Franklin's, 15, 21, 23, 24, 46, 56 
Herring, 56 
Ring-billed, 11, 15, 46, 56 

Halsey, 13, 30 

Hansen, Chris, 50 
Mrs. Chris, 20, 50 

Hastings, 13, 20, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 
43, 44, 45, 48, 50, 70, 72 

Hawk, Broad-winged, 21, 23, 24, 54 
Cooper's, 53 ' 
Duck, see Falcon, Peregrine 
Ferruginous, 15, 21, 54 
Marsh, 15, 21, 46, 54 
Pigeon, 54 
Red-shouldered, 29, 54 
Red-tailed, 15, 21, 29, 46, 54, 71 
Rough-legged, 54 
Sharp-shinned, 53 
Sparrow, 15, 21, 23, 24, 54, 71 
Swainson's, 21, 46, 54, 68 

Heineman, Mrs. Paul T., 26, 50, 71 

Held, Mrs. Donald (Lola), 12, 20, 29, 
71 

Heron, Black-crowned Night, 15, 21, 
52 
Great Blue, 15, 21, 46, 51 
Green, 21, 46, 52 
Little Blue, 52 
YeUow-crowned Night, 21 

Hershey, 20 

Homer, 68, 69 

Horsky, L. 0., 29, 32, 50 
House, Mrs. George, 50 
Hummingbird, 13 

Ruby-throated, 57 
Huntley, C. W. (Bill), 12, 14, 15, 20, 

45, 50, 79 
Hush, Mr. and Mrs. Foss, 45 
Jackson, Mrs. Ruth, M., 51 
Jay, Blue, 15, 21, 24, 28, 29, 46, 60, 70 

Pinon, 11, 21, 60 
Johnson Lake, 50 
Johnson, Mrs. Larry, 51 
Johnston, Mrs. Clyde, 70 

Mabel, 45 
J ones, Mrs. A. M. 26, 48, 50, 70, 72 
Junco, Gray-headed, 67 

Oregon, 15, 24, 25, 66 
Slate-colored, 12, 15, 29, 30, 46, 
48, 51, 66 

Junker, Pete, 30 
Mrs. Rose, 30 

Karre, Fred, 32 
Kearney, 9, 15, 20, 50 
Keeley, Mary, 50 
Keirn, Mr. and Mrs. George, 45, 71 
Killdeer, 15, 21, 23, 24, 26, 31, 46, 55 
Kinch, Carol, 27, 71 
Kingbird, Eastern, 13, 21, 23, 24, 

46, 58 
Western, 13, 21, 23, 24, 46, 58 

Kingfisher, Belted, 15, 21, 23, 24, 46, 
57, 71 

Kinglet, Golden-crowned, 24, 25, 27, 
42, 62, 70, 71 
Ruby-crowned, 24, 25, 42, 46, 62 

Kroeger, Mrs. Ruth, 20 

Krohn, Bertha, 26 

Lanka, Clarence, 51 

Lark, Horned, 13, 15, 21, 46, 59 

Lexington, 27, 50, 71 

Lincoln, 12, 20, 29, 30, 38, 39, 40, 
41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 50, 71 

Lionberger, Mrs. Earle, 70 

Logan, Mrs. E. C., 26, 50, 70 

Long Pine, 48 

Longspur, Chestnut-collared, 67 
Lapland, 67 
McCown's, 67 

Loon, Common, 11, 51 



76 Nebraska Bird Review 

Loveland, Mrs. George (Lillian), 14, 
47-48 

Ludden, Carrie, 20 
Luebben, Mrs. Mildred, 50 
Lueshen, Mrs. John (Willie), 14, 32, 

45 
Lyons, 14 
McBride, Beulah, 45 
Magnuson, Rodney, 51 
Magpie, Black-billed, 15, 21, 51, 60 
Mallard, 9, 15, 21, 46, 52 
Man Changes the Picture, by Glenn 

Viehmeyer, 2-6 
Martin, Purple, 9, 21, 46, 59 
Mathisen, John, 20, 26, 31, 50 

Mrs. John (Ann), 14, 20, 50 
A Study of Bird Habitats in 
Alliance City Park, 22-25 

Maunder, Vera, 26, 50, 70 
Meadowlark, 13 

Eastern, 21, 46, 51, 64 
Western, 15, 21, 26, 30, 46, 64 

Meetings and Reports, 45-46 
Merganser, Common, 53 

Hooded, 53 
Red-breasted, 53 

Meseraull, Mrs. S. C., 51 
Millnitz, Pam; 26 

Mills. Mrs. George, 48 

Mockingbird, 13, 21, 29, 30, 38, 50, 
51, 61, 70 

Moore, Mrs. Olive, 45 

Munk, Mrs. Marie, 20 
Murdoch, Mrs. Paul, 45 

N elson, Burton, 45, 50, 72 

Newell, Wallace, 51 
Nielsen, Ella, 14 
Nighthawk, 9 

Common, 21, 23, 24, 46, 57 

1957 Nesting Report, compiled by 
M. L. and C. G. Pritchard, 20-22 

North Platte, 14, 15, 38, 39, 40, 41, 
42, 43, 44, 45, 50, 71, 79 

Nuthatch, Red-breasted, 11, 14, 15, 
21, 27, 29, 30, 48, 60, 70, 71 
White-breasted, 21, 46, 48, 60, 70 

O'Banion, Mr. and Mrs. Fred, 50 

Olson, Mrs. A. E. 50 

Omaha, 9, 13, 20, 28, 29, 32, 38, 39, 
40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 50, 70 

Oriole, Baltimore, 21, 25, 46, 51, 64 
Bullock's 21, 23, 25, 51, 64 
Orchard, 25, 46, 64 

Osprey, 50, 54 
Ovenbird, 21, 51, 68 
Owl, Barn, 51, 57 

Barred, 57 
Burrowing, 21, 50, 57 
Great Horned, 9, 15, 21, 29, 57 
Long-eared, 21, 28, 57 
Saw-whet, 9 
Screech, 21, 57, 71 
Short-eared, 46, 57 
Snowy, 57, 71 

Partridge, Hungarian, 21 
Pearse, Arthur Sperry, 16 
Pearson, Clyde E. 70 
Peckman, Mrs. Roxana, 50 
Pelican, White, 21, 50, 51 
Perkins, Mrs. S. A. (Mary), 29, 50 
Perry, Alice, 50 
Peru, 51 
Pewee, 13 

Eastern Wood, 21, 59 
Western Wood, 21, 59 

Plainview, 14 

Plattsmouth, 9, 50, 71 
Phalarope, Wilson's, 10, 31, 46, 56 

Pheasant, Ring-necked, 15, 21, 30, 46, 
54 

Phoebe, Eastern, 21, 34-38, 46, 59 
Say's, 21, 51, 59 

Pintail, 9, 21, 26, 46, 52 

Pipit, Sprague's, 43, 62 
Water (American), 11, 42, 62 

Plover, Black-bellied, 14, 50, 55 
Golden, 10 
Piping, 55, 71 
Semipalmated, 55 
Upland, 21, 46, 55 

Poor-will, 24, 57 

Powell, 51 

Pritchard, C. G., 45 
Mary Lou, 29, 45, 71 
1957 Nesting Report, 20-22 

Quail, also see Bob-white 
Coturnix, 29 



Nebraska Bird Review 77 

Rail, Yellow, 55 
Rapp, William F., Jr., 32, 45, 51, 68 

Twenty-five Year Summary of 
Bird Migration in Nebraska, 
Part 12, 38-44 
Janet L, C., 51 

Raven, Common, 60 
Red Cloud, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44 
Redhead (duck) 21, 53 
Redpoll, 30, 66 
Redstart, American, 11, 21, 25, 28, 

51, 64, 68 
Rensch, Mr. and Mrs. Carl, 45 
Ritchey, Mrs. O. W. (Ellen), 13, 45, 

50 
Robb, Mrs. John, 51 
Robin, 11, 15, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29, 

30, 39, 46, 48, 61, 70, 71 
Rosswick Marguerite, 50 
Sanderling, 56 
Sandpiper, Baird's, 46, 56 

Least, 46, 56 
Pectoral, 46, 56 
Red-backed, see Dunlin 
Semipalmated, 46, 56 
Solitary, 23, 24, 55 
Spotted, 15, 21, 23, 24, 46, 55 
Stilt, 56 
Western, 56 
White-rumped, 46, 56 

St. Edward, 70 

Sapsucker, Yellow-bellied, 24, 30, 58, 
70 

Scaup, Greater, 53 
Lesser, 21, 46, 53 

Scoter, Common (American), 9, 53 
White-winged, 9 

Scottsbluff, 15, 19, 20, 30, 51 

Seabury, Mrs. George, 14, 50 
Mrs. Lloyd, 50 

Second Annual Winter Convention 
of the Nebraska Ornithologists' 
Union, 32 

Sheldon, Mrs. A. B. (Olga), 10, 26 

Shickley, Mrs. Gail, 14, 26, 71 

Shoveller, 21, 46, 53 

Shrike, 21, 29 
Loggerhead, 21, 46, 62 
Northern, 21, 43, 62 

Siskin, Pine, 11, 15, 21, 24, 25, 27, 
30, 46, 66, 70 

Smith, Carl E., 30 
George Oscar, 16 
Mildred K., 50 

Snipe, Common (Wilson's), 15, 46, 55 
Solitaire, Townsend's, 11, 24, 25, 42, 

61 
Somerhalder, Bert, 50 

Mrs. Bert, 15, 50 

Sora, 21, 46, 55 

Sparrow, Baird's, 66 
Chipping, 15, 21, 24, 25, 28, 46, 
51, 67 
Clay-colored, 15, 24, 25, 28, 46, 67 
Field, 15, 26, 46, 67 
Fox, 67 
Gambell's, 25 
Grasshopper, 21, 46, 51, 66 
Harris's, 12, 15, 24, 25, 29, 30, 46, 
67, 70 
House, 15, 21, 24, 25, 27, 29, 46, 
48, 64 
Lark, 15, 21, 24, 25, 51, 66 
Leconte's, 66 
Lincoln's, 24, 25, 28, 46, 67 
Savannah, 15, 51, 66 
Song, 15, 30, 51, 67 
Swamp, 67 
Tree, 12, 30, 51, 67 
Vesper, 15, 21, 66 
White-crowned, 15, 22, 24, 46, 51, 
67 
White-throated, 15, 29, 46, 67 

Spidel, Mr. ·and Mrs. George, 45, 50 
Springview, 50, 70 

Stapleton, 20, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 
44, 51, 70 

Starling, 15, 21, 25, 27, 29, 30, 46, 
48, 62, 70 

Stone, Elton E., 14 

Strasser, Mr. and Mrs. Fred, 45 

A Study of Bird Habitats in Alliance 
City Park, by John and Ann Mathi­
sen, 22-25 

Sturmer, Mary, 50 

Some Observations of the Nesting 
Habits of the Eastern Phoebe, by 
John C. Christ, 34-38 



78 Nebraska Bird Review 

Superior, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 70 
Swanson, Carl H., 20, 29, 50 

Kermit, 50 
Mrs. Kermit S., 26, 50 

Swallow, Bank, 13, 21, 46, 59 
Barn, 21, 46, 59 
Cliff, 13, 21, 51, 59 
Rough-winged, 21, 46, 59 
Tree, 46 
Violet-green, 21, 59 

Swift, Chimney, 11, 12, 21, 23, 24, 
46, 57 
White-throated, 57 

Tanager, Scarlet, 46, 65, 68 
Summer, 30 
Western, 22, 25, 65 

Tatum, Jim, 32 
Teal, Blue-winged, 9, 21, 46, 52 

Cinnamon, 53 
Green-winged, 15, 21, 52 

Tern, Black, 46, 56 
Common, 15, 21, 56 
Forster's, 21, 50, 56, 71 
Least, 56, 71 

Titmouse, Tufted, 14, 21, 46, 60, 68, 
71 

Thirty-Fourth Annual Cooperative 
Spring Migration and Occurrence 
Report, 50-67 

Thrasher, Brown, 15, 21, 23, 25, 26, 
28, 29, 39, 46, 50, 61, 70 
Sage, 14, 21 

Thrush, Gray-cheeked, 13, 23, 25, 40, 
46, 51, 61 
Hermit, 40, 61 
Swainson's (Olive-backed), 13, 15, 
23, 25, 40, 46, 61 
Willow, 41 
Wood, 11, 13, 21, 40, 46, 51, 61 

Towhee, Rufous-sided, 15, 21, 25, 46, 
51 

Treasurer's Report for the Year 1957. 
30-31 

Tunnell, Lou Rae, 51 

Turner, Harold, 20, 51, 72 

Turnstone, Ruddy, 50 

Twenty-five Year Summary of Bird 
Migration in Nebraska-Part 12, 
by William F. Rapp, Jr., 38-44 

Veery, 25, 41, 61 
Velich, Ralph, 9, 28, 70 

Viehmeyer, Glenn, 50 
Man Changes the Pattern, 2-6 
Mrs. Glenn, 15, 50 

Vireo, Bell's, 21, 46, 62 
Philadelphia, 62 
Red-eyed, 21, 23, 25, 62 
Solitary (Blue-headed), 46, 62 
Warbling, 21, 23, 25, 46, 62 
White-eyed, 62 
Yellow-throated, 62, 68 

Vulture, Turkey, 21, 28, 53 

W,ake, Mary Ann, 10, 51 

Warbler, Audubon's, 11, 22, 25, 63 
Bay-breasted, 63 
Black and White, 12, 22, 25, 46, 63 
Blackburnian, 63 
Black-poll, 24, 25, 28, 31, 46, 63 
Black-throated Green, 11, 14, 63 
Cape May, 72 
Cerulean, 63 
Chestnut-sided, 11, 28, 63 
Hooded, 51, 63 
Kentucky, 63, 68 
Magnolia, 25, 28, 63 
Mourning, 28, 63 
Myrtle, 11, 14, 15, 23, 24, 25, 46, 63 
Nashville, 46, 51, 63 
Orange-crowned, 25, 46, 63 
Palm, 46, 63 
Pileolated, 24 
Tennessee, 28, 46, 63, 68 
Wilson's 14, 25, 63 
Yellow, 18-19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 28, 
31, 46, 63, 68 

Water-thrush, Louisiana, 63 
Northern, 23, 24, 25, 63 

Watson, Lucius H. 26, 29 

Waxings, 29 
Bohemian, 29, 43, 62 
Cedar, 14, 15, 21, 23, 25, 30, 43, 
46, 48, 62, 70, 71 

Whip-poor-will, 57, 68 

Whitmus, Harold, 45, 50 
Mrs. Harold V., 12, 30, 32, 45, 50, 
71 

Widgeon, American (Baldpate), 21, 
46, 53 



Nebraska Bird Review 79 

Wiegers, Claude, 51 
Wiensen, Mrs. Ruth, 51 
Wilcox, W. L., 9 
Willet, 46, 55 
Williams, Don, 50 
Winter, Bertha C., 45 
Wirt, Don, 30, 50 
Wisner, 14 
Witschy, Roy, 51 

Mrs. Roy (Maud), 10, 15, 20, 30, 51 
Yellow Warblers at the Nest, 18-19 

Woodpecker, Downy, 15, 21, 24, 27, 
29, 30, 46, 48, 58 
Hairy, 21, 29, 30, 46, 48, 58 
Red-bellied, 11, 21, 30, 58 
Red-headed, 24, 46, 58 

Wren, Bewick's, 61 
Carolina, 10, 29, 48, 61, 68, 71 
House, 21, 24, 46, 60, 68 
Long-billed Marsh, 11, 61 
Rock, 21, 61 
Short-billed Marsh, 61 
Winter, 29, 51, 60 

Wycoff, Ray S., 71 
Yellowlegs, Greater, 46, 55 

Lesser, 46, 55 
Yellowthroat, 23, 25, 46, 63 
Yellow Warblers at the nest, by Mrs. 

Roy Witschy, 18-19 
Young, Mr. and Mrs. S. R., 51 
Youngworth, Wm., 28, 68, 69 

Are We Careless With Our Bird 
Identifications? 6-8 

The Mid-Winter meeting formerly held in Omaha will be 

held in North Platte, January 10, 1959. For further informa­

tion, contact Bill Huntley, 415 West D Street, North Platte, 

Nebraska. 


	University of Nebraska - Lincoln
	DigitalCommons@University of Nebraska - Lincoln
	10-1958

	WHOLE ISSUE Nebraska Bird Review (October 1958) 26(4)
	B023
	B024
	B024b
	B025
	B025b
	B026
	B026b
	B027
	B027b
	B028
	B028b
	B029
	B029b
	B030
	B030b
	B031
	B031b
	B032
	B032b
	B033
	B033b
	B034
	B034b
	B035
	B035b
	B036
	B036b
	B037
	B037b
	B038
	B038b

